User manual

Retail Scale UC3-Touch

be connected
be successful

I o] 0.052 kg ‘tt-- 2wz &
‘ Fapar feed Searct ST FEc, o
7 mo@ae | = (|52
! | 0.00 % L | 5 |20 152
0.00 : |5 ~o<
Sale oot || 2napeis
‘ A v ‘
255 25.06.2009 13:40:02 ||
[ 2 | = =] [
v weoe || cxce || nen
1 | .
1l L =] s 0] -
' [ 1 2 3
e

User manual
after SW Version 1.13

APPU

Counter service
Self-serve
Pre-pack 1
Inventory

Unlimited connecTiviTY

EDO

© Mettler-Toledo (Albstadf) GmbH
ME-2201 4745B Printed in Germany 1109/2.11



Declaration of conformity

We, Mettler-Toledo (Albstadt) GmbH
Unter dem Malesfelsen 34
D-72458 Albstadt

declare under our sole responsibility that the product

Retail Scale
Model UC3 - ...-A/-P

starting from serial number 2875420

to which this declaration relates, is in conformity with the following sfandards and directives:

Council Directive Norm

About electromagnetic compatibility 89/336/CEE; EN 61000-6-1
directive amendment 92/31/CEE; 93/68/CEE EN 61000-6-3
relafive fo electrical supplies for inferior use EN 60 950

with limited voltages defined 73/23/CEE;
directive amendment 93/68/CEE

Non aufomafic Balances and Scales 90/384/CEE; EN 45501
directive amendment 93/68/CEE

Albstadt, December 2007 Mettler-Toledo (Albstadt) GmbH

Christoph Dermond, General Manager Roland Schmale, Quality Manager




METTLER TOLEDO - CONTENTS - Operation

Index Page
Calibrafion INSIUCHONS ....... e 7
Switching the scale ON-/off ... 8
SAfEtY INSITUCTIONS ... 8
Installation INSIUCHONS .......oooi 9
Automatic zeroing and zeroing the SCAle............coooviiiiiiii 9
Information on thermal paper and thermal labels...............cccoooviii ) 10
Using, mainfaining and cleaning the touchscreen ..............cccooooveiiiii 11
MaintenanCe SErVICE SCAIE .........cooiiiiiiiiii 12
ClBANING oo 12
Cleaning Of PrINTNEA ... e 12
Replacement Of TECEIPT TOIl ... ... e 13
Replacement OF IADEI TOI ... ... e 13
Maintenance of Service Scale With LINEresSS PriMter............uuuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeees 14
Cleaning of Print NEA..........oooiii 14
Replacement of LINerleSS PAPET TOIl ... ... uvee s 15
Exchanging the inferchangeable roller in the linerless printer.............cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 16
Exchanging the interchangeable TOlEr ... 16
CoUNter SEIVICE MOGE ... ... ..ttt 20
FUNCHON KBYS. ...t e 21
EXtENdEd fUNCHON KBYS. ... . i i 22
ISP IOy ..ttt 24
OPEIAION SIAB ... 24
CUSTOMIBE SIB ...ttt e ettt e e e et e e e 24
Meaning of the diSPIAYEA 100N S: .......iii i 25
=T T (o | PP PPPPPPT 26
INfO ADOUT NEXT POSSIDIE KEY ... 26
Printout of code functions and Program VEISIONS ...........ciiiiiiiiiiiii i 26
Query Of OPEratOr MEMOIIES. ... ....iiiiiiii e 26
Adjustment of diSPIay CONIIAST ... 27
ACCOMIPANYING T8O ... 27
Modification of priority depaMMENT ... . ... 28
PIIOTIIY PIICE . e 28
Use 2Nd PriCe OF QI PIU'S. ... 28
QUICK SBIVICE ...ttt e et 28
Switching 1o anOther APPHCATION. ... ... i e 29
SEE AT AN TIMIE .. e 29
OPEIAIION ... 30
Weighing PLU or piece PLU With PLU-NUMDET .........cooiiiiiiii 30
Weighing PLU or piece PLU With PLU dir€Ct KEY .......cooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 30
Weighing PLU with free unit price entry (Configurable) ..o 30
Weighing PLU with manual entry of weight (DUIK SQIES) ...........ovviviiiii 31
Weighed and non-weighed PLUs from another department ... 31
Weighing PLU or piece PLU With ProduCT TP .......vvviiiiieii e 32
Weighing PLU and piece PLU with aSSigned 2Nnd PriCe. ..........vviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 33
Select weighing PLU and piece PLU With SHIFT K&Y .........oooiiiiiiiiic e, 33
PieCe PLU MUHIDIICATION ... .. 33
Operator service With fre@ ENMIIES ..........ooiiiii 34
Weighing With UNIt PIICE BNITY ... e 34
Weighing with assignment 10 an arficle group.............. 34
MANUGE BNITY A O = et 35
Manual entry + or - With MUIPICATION. ... 35

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 3 |:>



Operation - CONTENTS - METTLER TOLEDO

Contents Page
CUSTOMET RECBIDTS ...ttt e et e e 36
CIEATION L. 36
Customer subfotal (show and print SUDIOTAL) ... 36
Customer total (show and printfofal) ... 36
Customer tofal with change CAlCUITTION ... .......iiiiiiii e 36
Customer tofal with MArkup OF QiISCOUNT ........viiiiiiie e 37
BT o=T oI =T o] 11T 37
Customer reCeipt TEOPENING .....oviviiiiiieiee e 38

1 PSP PP PP RPPPP 39
TYPES ANA USE ..ottt 39
Tare printout on customer receipt (MUIPIE TAME) .....vvvviiiiii 39
Tare compensation of an empty CONTAINGT ... 39
Tare fixation for MUHple DOOKINGS .......cooiiii 39
TAIE MANUAT BNITY .t 40
TOIE INIBIMIONY ittt ettt e e 40
TAE QITECT KBY ..ttt 41
OPBIAION TAMB. .. 41
PIU T8 4]

OO0 . e 42
LOGIN AN LOGOMT oo e e 42
OPEIAtOr KBY 10QOM ... e 42
Operator key temporary 10gOff ... ... 42
OPErator KY 10QIN ...oeiiiiiiie 42

I 43
TYPES ANA USE ...ttt 43
VOI OF [OST THBIM eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaaa 43
V0T OF PIEVIOUS TIBIMI ...ttt 43
VOId Of CUSTOMIBT TBCEIDT ...ttt 44

Self-Service (Self-S. MOAE) ......coovviii i 45
Operation With SYMDOI KBYS ... .. 45
Error message "Underload defeCtion” ... 45
Functions in the Self-Service mode (180 KeYS OVEIQY) ........ccooieiiiiiiiii i, 47
LEAVE SBIf-S. MIOUB..... e e 47
SENSON AAJUSIMENT ...t 47
Primany 1are Off/ON ... 47
ZBT0 SEHING ..o 47
0 0T T PP 47
Functions in the Self-S. Mode (TO0-KEYS OVEIIAY) .......oviiiiiiiiiiii e 48
LEAVE SBIf-S. MIOUB.... i 48
SENSOM AAJUSTMENT ... 48
Primany 1are Off/ON ... 48
ZBT0 SEHING ..o 48
0 0T T PP 48
Functions in the Self-S. Mode (50-KeyS OVErlAY) .....oviiiiiiiii e 49
LEAVE SeIf-S. MIOUB.... e e 49
SENSOM AAJUSTMENT ... 49
PrimMAny 1Are Off/ON ... e 49
ZBT0 SEIING ..ot 49
0 0T =TT PP 49
Functions in the Self-S. Mode (25-Keys OVErlay) .. .....ooiiiiiiii 50
LEAVE SeIf-S. MIOUB..... i 50
SENSON AAJUSTMIENT ... 50
Primary 1are Off/ON ... 50
ZBIO SN ..ttt 50
0 0T T PP 50

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 |:>



METTLER TOLEDO - CONTENTS - Operation

Contents Page
PrEPACKING ... 51
SEIECHING PP MOGE ..o 51
Select MOde Of OPEIATION ... .iiiii it 52
PrepaCKAgING MOGE. ... ..ottt e e e ettt e e e e e 53
(0] L= (0] (0] N T= Vol PP PPPPPRPP 54
NON-WEIGN AIHICIES . ... et b4
(RePEAT TADRIIING) ... e b4
LODBI IO OUT KBY ... e 55
DOEE KBy ..ttt 56
LEAVE PP- MOE. ... e e 56
LEAVING PP MOGE ... e 57
INVENTORY L. e 59
Selecting INVENTONY MOTE. ... ...ooiiii e 59
INVENTONY MOTE ... et e e e e 60
INVENTOIY PIOCESS ... ... 61
MIOTB KBY .. ettt e e e 62
Start of the NONSAIESIMOTE OF .......vieeiiiei e 62
Selection Of @ SAIES MOTE........oiiiii i 62
NON SAIES MOTE ..o 65
SHOT NI e 65
MENU NAVIGATON ..ottt e et e e e 66
QUICK BNITY OF 0 MBNU. ...t 66
COdE FUNCHIONS ... s 67/
NonSalesMode (- Data mainfenanCe) ..........coooovviiiiiiiiiiiii e 68
Article (AT1T) create, list, EIBTE ..o 68
Special offers (412) create/modify, delefe article by special offer ............cccccoiiiiii, 76
Ingredients (414) create/modify, AelEte. ..........cooiiiiii 82
Price change (42) MOGIfY ....c.oiiieii e 85
Main article groups (43) create/modify, delBTE...........ooiiiiii 87
Article groups (43) create/modify, delete ................vvvviiiiiiii 89
Main departments (44 1) create/modify, delete. .. .......oooiiiii 91
Department (442) create/modify, delete ... 93
Text - Advertising fext (452) create/modify, delete............coooiiiiiiii 96
Text - Dafe fexts (453) create/modify, dEIEte ............ccoiiiiiiiiiii 98
Text - Company names (454) create/modify, AEIETE .............vvvvviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 100
Text - Branch texts (457) create/modify, delete..........cooiiiiiiiiii 102
Text - Header texts (458) create/modify, delete...........cooiiiiiiiiii 104
Text - Footer text (459) reate/modify, dEIEtE ............cooiiiiii 106
Text - Product fip (45+1) create/modify, delete ..........oooiiiiiiiiii e 108
Text - Operator fext (45+2) create/modify, deIEIE ...........vvviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 110
Tare (47) create/mMOdify, AEIBTE ... . ..veiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 112
VAT (48) create/modify, AEIBIE .........ooiiiiii e 114
Barcode(49) create/modify, eIt ... .....ooiiiiiii 116
Keyboard femplates (- Standard) (4 + 11) create/modify, delete ...........ccccovvveeiiiiiiiiii 119
Data maintenance Operator (4 + 2) create/modify, delete.............ccceeiiiiiiiiiii 120
Turnovers (Z Reports) (5) Prinfing .........ooviiiiiiiiiii 122
Modules requiring ACHVATION. ...........oiiiiii 124
T, RECEIPT FOMWAITING ... 124
2. PrOOF OF OFIQIN ... 124
3. Cash register fUNCHIONS ... 124
A EC-COSN ..ttt e 124
Information about the proof of origin ...........coooiii i 125

<:| METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 5



Operation - CONTENTS - METTLER TOLEDO

Contents Page
Legend Date format ... 126
FONTHYPES 2% PIINTET ..o 127
Font types 3" Prinfer Part T . ... 128
Fonttypes 3" Prinfer PArt 2 ... 129
OB NUMDBIS ...ttt eee s 130
VIBNU T .. e 134
INMBX .. 137
INMBX .. 138

6 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO Operation

Calibration Instructions

on calibrated scales in EEC-countries

Important note Q

M Factory calibrated scales carry the preceding identification on the packaging label.

Scales identified by the green "M"-Label applied on the calibration mark can be operated
M immediately.

M Scales calibrated in two steps carry the preceding identification on the label applied to
the package.

These scales have already been calibrafed (declaration of construction conformity according to EN
45501-8.2) and have fo be calibrated again on the working place.

This calibration has fo be conducted by the certified METTLER TOLEDO Service.

Please confact your METTLER TOLEDO technical service.

Shop scales, used for legal trade are submitted fo calibration.

Please respect the current calibrafion directives in your country.

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 7



Operation - NOTES - METTLER TOLEDO

Switching the scale on-/off

The scale is switched on and off using a power button instead of
a fradifional mains power switch. Hence,

- Switching off (shutting down the operating system) fakes place
affer a fime delay.

- Switching on (booting up the operating system) fakes place
normally.

JAN

- Before working on the scale, unplug it from the mains each
time
to ensure it is free of any electrical current.

Safety Instructions

Do nof use the scale in the proximity of an explosive gas mixture,
of vapours, steam, or dust!

Any electrical device, not equipped with a specific "e" type of protec-
tion and used in an area with an explosive atmosphere represents
an important danger in this environment!

To prevent any accident, only qualified service personnel is autho-
rised fo open this device!

JAN

CAUTION!

DANGER OF EXPLOSION IN CASE OF INPROPER REPLACEMENT
OF BATTERY.

DISPOSAL OF USED BATTERIES ACCORDING TO INSTRUC-
TIONS.

8 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO - NOTES - Operation

Installation Instructions

In general, your scale is part of a scale network. The installation,
levelling and application are handled by METTLER TOLEDO or an
authorised dealer. During the infroduction you will be comprehensively

trained and receive all necessary documentation. Your scale should

only be connected to the mains with the power cord supplied.

The water level is used to level your scale. It is fixed af the back of

the device. The correct alignment (air bubble has fo be in the centre
of the water level) of the device can be achieved by adjusting the
adjustable scale feef. The water level should be checked regularly

to assure a correct level reading. When moving the scale, the level
should be checked and corrected if necessary.

@

right wrong

Automatic zeroing
and zeroing the scale

The scale has an automatic zeroing feature, which means it automa-
tically compensates for small variations in weight (e.g. due to fatty
residues on the weighing platter). Automatic zeroing is not active
if a packaging weight has been fared. After the removal of dirt or

residue, with the scale swifched on, the display can either
° show a negative value, Q

° or show the segments * !

Remedy:
e (.5 c Press the code key followed by the
LU clear key.

or 0 Press the zeroing key.

If the error message occurs again:

o Switch the scale off and then back on again
(switch-on zeroing)

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 9



Operation METTLER TOLEDO

Information on thermal paper and

thermal Tabels

The prinfer used in UC retail scales is a thermal one. Only use
thermal paper, thermal label paper or linerless paper in this printer.
METTLER TOLEDO has tested these paper types (e.g. L1-21,L1-31
for receipt printers; P3-20, P3-011 for label prinfers and P5-23,

Pb-24 for linerless prinfers) over a long ferm before deciding to

use them. The paper is also approved for use in UC scales by the

respective weights and measures authority.

Using paper other than that mentioned above could reduce the print
quality and the service life of the printhead. In such cases, we accept
no guarantee for the thermal printer.

10 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO

Operation

Using, maintaining and cleaning the

fouchscreen

The touchscreen requires minimum mainfenance. For regular
cleaning of the fouchscreen, we recommend using a soft cloth
with a little screen cleaner, or a glasses cleaning cloth, or a damp
cloth with a glass cleaning agent applied to it.

Strong pressure, scratching the surface or operating with hard,
sharp or pointed objects can cause damage which can render the
touchscreen defective.

Ensure the scale is switched off before cleaning it, in order fo
avoid accidentfal misuse.

Nofe:

Always first apply the cleaning agent to the cloth before cleaning
the touchscreen.

Do not use organic acid or alkaline solutions for cleaning!

C
o

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09

11



Operation - NOTES - METTLER TOLEDO

Maintenance Service Scale

Prior to any intervention always pull mains plug from wall
outlet.

Cleaning

o Switch off scale and pull mains plug.
o Clean operating unit with a moist (not wet) cloth—
o Connect mains plug and switch on scale again.

JAN

Do not use any solvent based cleaners.
Clean with a normal detergent only.

Cleaning of print head

o Switch off scale and pull mains plug.
o Open door.
. Receipt printer: Press release lever backwards—

The print head folds fowards the front.
. Label printer: Press release lever downwards. \f"ﬁ
The print head folds upwards. .

o Take off cap from the cleaning pen.
o Clean the front part of the print head with the moist tip of the

. Receipt printer: Press print head upwards until it latches again.
o Label printer: Press print head downwards until it lafches
again.

For cleaning of the print head only use the included cleaning pen.
With other objects the print head could be damaged.

12 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO - NOTES - Operation

Replacement of receipt roll

o Remove the core of the empty roll.
o Press release lever backwards.
The print head folds fowards the front.
° Insert new receipt roll as shown in opposite illustration.
o The leading edge of the paper is on the leff side.
. Pull thermal paper towards front until correct tension is
reached.
o Press prinf head upwards until it latches again.
. Tear off profruding paper.

22009425

Replacement of label roll

o Remove the core of the empty roll.
o Press release lever downwards.
The prinf head folds upwards.

o Pull green wind-up spindle out and remove
carrier fape.

. Insert new label roll as shown in opposite illustration.

o The leading edge of the paper is on the left side.

. Insert carrier tape in wind-up spindle and push wind-up
spindle back.

o Press prinf head downwards until it latches again.

. Press paper feed key. @

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 13



Operation - NOTES - METTLER TOLEDO

Maintenance of Service Scale with Linerless Printer

@u any intervention always pull mains plug from wall outlet.

Cleaning of print head

o Switch off scale and pull mains plug.
o Open door.
o Press release lever downwards.
The print head folds upwards.
o Take off cap from the cleaning pen.
Clean the front part of the print head with the moist fip of the
pen.
o Press print head downwards unfil it lafches again.
o Close cleaning pen with the cap.

For cleaning of the print head only use the included cleaning pen.
With other objects the print head could be damaged.

14 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO - NOTES - Operation

Replacement of Linerless paper roll

Remove the core of the empty roll.
Press release lever downwards. O
The print head folds upwards.

Insert new linerless paper roll as shown in opposite illustration.
The leading edge of the paper is on the left side.

Press print head downwards until it latches again.

. Press paper feed key @ :

22009422

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 15



Operation METTLER TOLEDO

Exchanging the interchangeable roller in the linerless printer

Exchanging the interchangeable roller

o Open the printer door.
° Release the printhead by pivoting it upwards.

Gty \ _b —
° Remove the linerless paper from the roller.

16 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO Operation

° Grip the middle of the linerless roller and move it outwards while pressing the spring downwards to
release the roller.

. Slide the roller outwards and move it away over the bracket opening.

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 17



Operation METTLER TOLEDO

° Centre the inside of the new linerless roller with the studs on the drive assembly and insert it info the
bracket opening.

° The spring is automatically pressed downwards.

18 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO Operation

° Press the roller inwards and simulfaneously rotafe it until the spring locks in place. It should now no
longer be possible fo slide the roller outwards.

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 19



Operation KEYBOARD - METTLER TOLEDO

Counter Service mode

The user interface of all UC3 touchscreen scales can be customised by Mettler-Toledo to meet specific
customer requirements. This is why the layout and appearance of your scale's user interface can differ
from this depiction.

- s 0.052 kl'_:] Cos || I b7 = =
Faper fead FIx Sesrch 5T Fi=c, Yald
D DD Ef T PT aaé€ 5| Ig—l‘
b kg Tare " change Tnuentory || Rec. Copy
U » Do £ m # =0 = Il
Sale depertmert [ # Zerosstt. || 2ndprics
. W
=3 s 25.06.2009 13:40:02
N\ = i ‘ X
W MCOE CODE THFD
[ f? 8 g ? -
PLUL 4 5 Q +
P 1 2 3
PLU 0 00 c *
\. \

Number block

PLU presets
£ Show operator keys
X Multiplication key P y
Dt
- i Mode change
Manual entry of negative amounts P g
+ Manual entry of piece prices ':% Code change
i Info key
1"
Customer tofal key
& a1 1. Operator side of presets
C Clear (delete) key LU 2. Operator side of presets
rum | 3. Operafor side of presets

20 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO

KEYBOARD -

Operation

Function keys

By ™Y

Paper feed

m

I

A-7Z

Search

=i

1

=

Rec, Yoid

Tare

Mt
T

Change

7|
=

Irverntory

r—
=
Rec. Copy

e

departrment

Paper feed

Price and constant tare key

Match Code display

Void key

Receipt void key

Tare key

Manual fare input key

Change key

Inventory key

Receipt reprinting

Department key

>0 =

Fero sett.

II

2nd price

Manual entry key

Zeroing key

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09

21



Operation - KEYBOARD - METTLER TOLEDO

Extended function keys

A -Z | Searching for arficles

Search
- | ik 0.052 kt_:l Article
Eigrschinken Eunblsi:
0.00 o —
| 0.00 ¢ | = | e
Erusthesm
Fleisch / Wurst - D1 Bierschinken 73
departmearit: 1|Erust .
PLL: B |Erustkerm
A B C D E F G 7 8 9
H I J K L M M 4 5 B
(8] F Q R 5 T u 1 2 3
v W X Y Z - 0 oo C *

Searching begins as soon as the first letters of the article name are entered. The articles found are
listed alphabetically in their own dedicated keys that are simply selected by pressing them.

22 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO Operation

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 23



Operation - DISPLAY - METTLER TOLEDO

Displuy

Operator side

L 2" 1.000 kg D 1.000 kg |
0.168 k— 0.168 kg
0.00 &g 11.00 =Ag
0.00 £ @@ | 11.00 €

[Salami

Customer side

1.000 kq |

0.168 kg
0.00 ®Aq
0.00 € |

@ Arficle group

@ Department
Date/Time
(9) PLU-Nbr.

6 b

[ 1.000 ka]
0.168 ko
11.00 ®iq
| 11.00 €
- Salami

aus Italien

Scale network stafus (icon's)

@@ Tip icon
@@ Net display

24

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09




METTLER TOLEDO - DISPLAY - Operation

Meaning of the
displayed icon’s:

- operators are registered locally
(icon without network connection)
- floating clerk may be configured in menu 812.

- floating clerk has been configured / floating clerk group 1
ii 1 - floating clerk server is active (icon af the right)
- floating clerk active (icons with network connection

5 - no floating clerk has been configured

- floating clerk has been configured / floating clerk group 1

H 1 & - floating clerk server is inferrupted (icon af the right crossed)
- floating clerk is inferrupted and shifts to local operafion at next

booking

- floating clerk has been configured / floating clerk group 1
5 g 1 & - floating clerk server is inferrupfed (icon at the right crossed)
- floating clerk is interrupted -> local operation active
(icons without network connection)
- Operators have to be registered locally!

- floating clerk has been configured / floating clerk group 1
5 i 1 & - floating clerk server is active (icon at the right)
- floating clerk is not active -> local operation active
(icons without network connection)

- Operators are still registered locally
- floating clerk is reactivated by restarting the operating

application (2 x (= — key).

- Indicator for errors

& - Call-up tip with the (%) - key
e.g..

Warnings

Floating clerk server not reachable
Temporarily logged in at local server

- Data transfer is running
- to TAF server
- to floating clerk server

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 25



Operation

- GENHRALER TOLEDO

General

Info about next possible key

d The information key can be pressed at any time.

@ e The next logical operation sfeps can be
displayed with the information key.

o Press Function key

Printout of code functions
and program versions

@3 Information concerning applicafion and software
o Press Code key
@ o Press Asterisk key
o The scale returns fo the

mode Sale after prinfout

Query of operator memories

d Information concerning the assigned operafor memories

o Press code key
° Press information key
o Press code key

@ Printout is carried out

Indication of assigned
operafor memories

& G

Back o mode Sale

26 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOGENGRAL -

Operation

Adjustment of display
contrast

d Adapt contrast of the
display fo the
environmental

conditions.

* Press code key

@ or @ e press plus or minuskey

@ @ or @ * Press plus or minuskey
@ @ or @ * Press plus or minus key

. Display cantrast

Contrast: 1

0123456789

1]

@ * Press asterisk key

Accompanying receipt

0.320 kg |

0.000 kg
29.99 *ig

32.00 €

1zaszoee®

didl g e

1'u5 Hondergabe 14

¢ Adjust confrast of both
sides.

Adjust contrast of operator side.
Adjust contrast of customer side.

d Save seftings and back
to mode Sale.

d Display of the current
bookings of an operator.

Configuration in Mode 812,
Tab Data 2

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09

27



Operation - GENERAL -

METTLER TOLEDO

Modification of priority
department

¢ Use Plu's of another department.

Pnizls-al leiu y

Priority price

all Plu's.

@

Quick Service

without
pressing an operator key.

L]
®

. Press code key

. Scroll key

Priority departrent

o Asterisk key
e Enter number of new department

e Asterisk key

@9 Use 2nd price of

o Press code key
o Press 2nd price key

¢ Switch back fo PLU Price 1
with the same key sequence

d Bookings are made

¢ Press code key
¢ Press PLU fix key
e Select operator key

Switch back to normal Sale

G & &

B G

Select

Department must exist

Confirm

Special function key
active

PLUentry only viathe
PLU fix keys

User interface on the
display.

Only this operator key is
active.

28

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO - GENERAL -  Operation
Switching to another
application
* Press mode key
or @ e Scroll keys d Select menu

®
®

e Press Asterisk key

[+ Inventory mode

Set date and time

* Press mode key
@ * Scroll keys

<iDetault =", Login

<Tiefault =

F+ Sales modes

Press asterisk key

Deswice: skanus
® .

Login

Enfer number

Press asterisk key

= Dakbs mainkenance

= Reporks

FF Cash regisber

b ConFigurskion

Bl serece mode
Dievice: stabus

e Enter number

@ * Press asferisk key

mErvice modde

i rEiesn ke Thme

1+

Crsbe ' Time:

B s [ [2r ] [W][s][=]

@ * Press asterisk key

&

Confirm selection.

Mode menu is
displayed.

Select login

Confirm selection.

Confirm entry.

Menu number
Confirm entry.

Shift to next field with
the @ or @ key.

Confirm entry.

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09

29



Operation - OPERATION -

METTLER TOLEDO

Operation
with weighing and piece PLU's

Weighing PLU or piece PLU
with PLU-number

o Place goods fo weigh on
weighing platform

O@E

(L) e Book with your

Enter PLU-number

Weighing PLU or piece PLU
with PLU direct key

o Place goods fo weigh on
_a:é;sch;_hd weighing platform
bl . Press PLU direct key
@ o Book with your operafor key

o further bookings

Weighing PLU with free unit
price entry (configurable)

o Place goods fo weigh on
weighing platform
Enter PLU-number

VPG

or —a:.lﬂesch-F.hd .
ak lzanet o Press PLU direct key
Frodukban
@ . Introduction of new unit
price entry
@ @ @ @ d Enter new unit price
@ o Book with your

operator key

d only in case of weig-
hing PLU

d only in case of
weighing PLU
¢ Direct key created

¢ Function key configured
and activated.

(=S

PLU released for a unit
price modification.

(in the data
maintenance)

30 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO

- OPERATION - Operation

Weighing PLU with manual
entry of weight
(bulk sales)

olele

—adfle cchFind
aE Elzanst °
Frodukhon

G

Fix weight | °

or

00100
0 .

Weighed and non-weighed
PLUs from another department

on

vl ]

AFtei ag

00]O

-a3flezchEind
a.E ElZaret
Frodukhon

or

il

AFfei 1an

E.g. @ .

ber

Enter PLU-number

press PLU direct key

d special function key
Inifiation of weight entry configured

enter new weight

Book with your operatfor key

Place items to be weighed @ Only for weighed PLUs

scale platter

d i special function key is

Press Depariment  key configured

Enter PLU number

Press PLU preset

d i special function key is

configured
Press Department key

Enfer new department num-

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 31



Operation METTLER TOLEDO

Weighing PLU or piece PLU
with product tip

*Place goods to weigh on d only in case of
weighing platform weighing PLU

OB * Enter PLU-number

or o
'a:l"z Eﬁ:ﬁd e press PLU direct key
Frodukbon

@ e Indication of PLU product fip d Product fip creafed

@ e Book with your operator key
e further bookings d Product fip is printed

32 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO Operation

Weighing PLU and piece PLU
with assigned 2nd price

e Place goods to weigh on d only in case of
weighing platform weighing PLU
Il .
Tum iR s * Call up 2nd price of PLU d 2nd price created, key
activated and
OB * Enter PLU-number released
or i
_aﬂiffaﬁr : * press PLU direct key
Hrodukbon
@ e Book with your operator key

o further bookings

Select weighing PLU and
piece PLU with SHIFT key

¢ Place goods to weigh on
weighing platform

rLuL

e Call up 2nd assignment of a

PLU direct key d SHIFT key activated
a .|l1
—adflaschFind .
Ak elzeret e PLU direct key
Frodukben
@ ¢ Book with your operator key

e further bookings

Piece PLU multiplication

@ @ @ e Enter PLU number
IR

or .
—a3flaschFind * press PLU direct key
a.k Elzanst
Frodukban
(1) e Multiplication key
e. g. 9 * Enter multiplication factor
(v) e Book with your operator key d  max 99

e further bookings

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 33



Operation - OPERATOR SERVICE - METTLER TOLEDO

Operator service
with free entries

Weighing with unit price

entry
o Place goods fo
weigh on
weighing platform . .
" . Initiation of unit price entry ¢ Function key active
@ @ @ @ d Enter new unit price
peeliabeg . Book with your
Weighing with assignment
to an article group
o Place goods fo weigh on
weighing platform
o Inifiation of unit price entry d  Function key active

OO

Entfer new unit price

¥iG

v . Initiation of article group
eniry
e.g. @ @ . Enter number of article
group
“obo Horbort L Book with your

34 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO - OPERATOR SERVICE - Operation

Manual entry + or -

+ or | - . Initiation of ¢ Function key active
manual enfry

@ @ @ @ o Enter new unif price

“oLtee Hotbort L Book with your
operaror rey

Manual entry + or - with

multiplication
e or| - o Initiafion of manual entry ¢ Function key active
@ @ @ @ o Enter new unit price
X . Multiplication key
e. g. @ d Enter multiplication factor ¢ max. 99
Bl e o Book with your operator key

o further bookings

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 35



Operation - CUSTOMER REGHHFTSER TOLEDO

Customer Receipts

Creation
Customer subtotal
(show and print subtotal) ¢ "DEPARTMENT SPECIFIC
CUSTOMER
@ ° Scroll down RECEIPT"
@ ° Your operator key ¢ Display subtotal
@ ° Your operator key
d Subtotal on  receipt
o further bookings
Customer total
(show and print total)
e Customer fotal key
e Scroll down
(v) e Create customer receipt with d  Clickthrough, display
your operator key of all fofals
Customer total with change
calculation
aao
° Change key ¢ Function key active
Change
@ i Create change calculation

with your operator key

eg. @ @ @ @ d Enter money given

@ . Prinf customer receipt

36 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TFOCESTMER RECEIPTS - Operation

Customer fofal with ¢ In order to award a markup/discount fo a fofal, it must
markup or discount first be configured in menu »46«.

a@o . Press the Change key d If function key is
Change configured
¢ Check the fofal
@ . Press the arrow down key
d Markup/discount is
+/- applied as a percentage (%),
MU/DC ¢ Press the Markup/Discount or as an absolute amount (€).
preset
@ o Press your operator key fo

enable change calculafion

aae @@@ . Enter amount paid

Change

@ o Print receipt

Receipt reprinting

S|
= . Press the receipt reprint key ¢ Reprint the last receipt.
Fec. Copy
or
@ o Press the tofal key
@ o Press the manual entry key
o The last receipt is displayed
or
@ @ @ ¢ Enter the receipt number ¢ Reprint an older receipt.
o The selected receipt is
displayed
&
@ o Print the selected receipt

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 37



Operation - CUSTOMER RECEIPTS - METTLER TOLEDO

Customer receipt reopening

@ e Customer fotal key

@ * Free enfry key

e |ast created receipt is shown
or

@ @ @ e enfer receipt number

e selected receipt is shown

@  Receipt is reopened

e further bookings can be made

38 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO - TARE - Operation

Tare

Types and use

Tare printout on customer d Tare will be prinfed on the customer receipt
receipt (multiple tare) and marked with @ "T*

Multiple tare means that in case of multiple tare-up (by tare key) the tare values of the single bookings
are revealed on the customer receipt at tare printout.

Example: Place weight 0.100 kg, fare --> fare display 0.100 kg
Place weight 1.000 kg, book article --> fare prinfout 0.100 kg
do nof discharge!

Place weight 0.200 kg, fare --> fare display 1.300 kg
Place weight 2.000 kg, book article --> fare prinfout 0.200 kg
efc.

Tare compensation of an
empty container

. Place empty container on ¢ Weight indication at
weighing platform zero
.
Tara o Press tare key
o Place filled confainer on

weighing platform

. Select PLU and enter unit o Tare will be deleted
price after booking
Tare fixation for multiple and
bookings
*  Place empty container on ¢ Weight indication at
weighing platform Zero
.
k2 . Press fare key
¢ Fixation of fare and
e o Fixation key unit price, FIX on
e the dis-
¢ Tareand unifpriceare
when
J'-I" @ Fixation of fare and
e o Fixation key unit price is ab-

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 39



Operation - TARE -

METTLER TOLEDO

Tare manual entry

T
T

potele

Mt
T

Tare memory

T
T

eg ()

e Tare manual key

e |nitiation of tare manual entry
e Enfer tare value in grams

d Pay attention to

e Confirmation of fare manual entry graduation of
scale (1g, 2g or
e Place filled container on ¢ Tare value and net
weighing platform weight value are
shown.

e Book with your operafor key

d  Tare will be delefed
affer booking and
discharge of

d Tare fixation possib-

i Tare manual key

. Call up tare memory Nbr. 1 d Created in data
maintenance

*  Booking & Tare will be delefed

affer booking and
discharge of

@ Tare fixation possib-

40

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO

- TARE - Operation

Tare direct key

e Tare direct key (e. g. 2009)

o Booking

Operator tare

¢ Place empty container on
weighing platform

U e Press fare key
Tara
@ e Assign to your operator key
¢ Booking
Plu Tare

Tare which is fixed to a PLU. Has to be created in the data
maintenance as well

(=S

are

Direct key created

Tare value and net
weight value are
shown.

Tare will be deleted
after booking and
discharge of

Tare fixation possible

Weight indication at
zero

Tare value and net
weight value

Tare will be delefed
after booking and
discharge of

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09

41



Operation - OPERATOR -

METTLER TOLEDO

Operator
Login and Logoff

Operator key logoff

@3 The operator key is released during logoff.

Operator key temporary
logoff

o Press Code key

o Enter operator number
o Press operator key you
fo logoff ¢ For @ choose 1;

for @ choose 2, efc.

d The operafor key remains saved during temporary logoff
until an operator logs in again.

©

Operator key login

o Press Code key
o Operator key you wish to
logoff

Jat login, a personal operafor key is assigned to the operator.

e.g. (D)

o Press Code key
o Enter operaftor number
o Please select an operator key
o To confirm, press the ¢ For @ choose 1;
proposed key for @ choose 2,
d If the selected key is

already assigned, the
scale proposes a free
operator key.

42

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO

- VOID - Operation

Void

Types and use

Void of last item

=

1

@
=

1

Void of previous item

-~

or (D)

=
®
®
=

Press void key

Your operator key

Press void key again

Create further bookings or
customer receipt

Press void key

Your operator key

Select item with scroll keys

Press void key again

Create further bookings or
customer receipt

g All bookings are
shown. The
last booked item is

d Highlighted item will
be deleted
and indicated

on the cusfomer receipt

d All bookings are
shown.

¢ Item is highlighted

¢ Highlighted ifem will
be deleted and
indicated on the
customer receipt

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09

43



Operation - VOID - METTLER TOLEDO

Void of customer receipt

@3 Receipt voiding takes place in a seperate menu

B

o Press the void key
Marsnen
. Bonslormm
Borrute riar
Boacak m: 11,11 =011
T=as 1
o Enter the receipt number o The number of the
receipt you want to void.
@ . Press the Star key
. Eaonstorno
BOATLRY Cr: 2
Burial 11. 11 2010
2 1112010 L1Lac 30
bz lang: 1 il v | H N
Tuls & =il J.uay
gy | =i
= . Press the Void key d Messages displayed:
= Receipt will be voided

Receipt is voided
The voided receipt is printed.

==

(R

Void the next receipt or press to return to Counter Service mode.

44 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO

Operation

Self-Service (Self-S. Mode)

Operation with symbol keys

Bananas

2

()

Error message
"Underload detection"

Place goods fo weigh on

weighing platform

Press symbol key or
number key

Label is printed

Remove label and stick itto

weighed goods

Place next goods to weigh

on weighing platform

Scale emits a continuous

beep

on

price
of the

or

vice
or

The weight is shown
the display.

Thedisplay showsthe

article name, unit
and end price
article.

At stable weight of
scale.

"Underload detection"
configured, scale
detects under-

Solufion:
Zero setting of scale

leaving the self-ser-
application

eliminate cause for
underload.

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09

45



Operation

- Self-Service -

METTLER TOLEDO

46

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO - Self-Service -  Operation
Functions in the Self-Service mode (180 keys overlay)

The functions can only be selected if the weight display shows zero "£808" or underload

Leave Self-S. mode

. Press key Nbr. 1 ¢ Following selection
(or 169) and can be
key Nbr. 12 immediafely made:
affer each other within 0.5 Sale, Self-Service

Inventory, Data mainfenance,

Sensor adjustment price change, furnover evalu-

o Press key Nbr. 1 @ In case of error mes-
(or 169) and sages related fo the label.
key Nbr. 144 e.g.: & WRONG LRBEL
immedi ell¥ after each other
Prlmury tare off/
. Press key Nbr. 1 ¢ Tare s valid for all
(or 169) and articles
key Nbr. 156 e.g.: same container.
immediatfely after each other
Zero setting
L4 Press key Nbr. 1 é} Apply if WelghT
(or 169) and indica-
key Nbr. 168 tion of scale does
immediately affer each other
Label feed
o Press key Nbr. 1 d Empty label is pushed
(or 169) and out; apply for
key Nbr. 180 example

immediately after each other

Function key "Nbr. 1* @% Leave Self-S. mode "Nbr. 12"

Sensor adjustment "Nbr. 144"
221 Primary tare off/on "Nbr. 156"
~”=n Zero setting "Nbr. 168"

e Label feed "Nbr. 180"

Function key "Nbr. 169" I

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 47



Operation - Self-Service -

METTLER TOLEDO

Functions in the Self-S. Mode (100-keys
overlay)

The functions can only be selected, if the weight indication shows "Zero "0000" or underload "------

Leave Self-S. mode

Press key Nbr. 1
(or91) and key
Nbr. 10O immediately after

each other within 0.5

Sensor adjustment

o Press key Nbr. 1
(or91) and key
Nbr. 70 immediately after

each other within 0.5
Primary tare off/on

o Press key Nbr. 1
(or 91) and key
Nbr. 80 immediately after

each other within 0.5

Zero setting

o Press key Nbr. 1
(or91) and key
Nbr. 90 immediately after

each other within 0.5

Label feed

o Press key Nbr. 1
(or91) and
Nbr. 100 immediately
affer each other within 0.5

Function key "Nbr. 1" @DDDDDD
)

Function key "Nbr. 91"

e IO,

d Following selection
can be
made:

Sale, self-service, invento-
ry, data maintenance, price
change, turnover evaluation

@ In case of error mes-
sages related fo the label.
e. g.: WRONG LRBEL

@ Tare is valid for all
articles
e. g.: same container.

d Apply if weight
indica-
tion of scale does

@ Empty label is pushed
out; apply for
example

Sensor adjustment "Nbr. 70"

2l Primary tare off/on "Nbr. 80"

DBGDDDDDD Zero sefting "Nbr. 90"

=1 | qbel feed "Nbr. 100"

48

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO

- Self-Service - Operation

Functions in the Self-S. Mode (50-keys

overlay)

The functions can only be selected, if the weight indication shows "Zero "0000" or underload "------ :

Leave Self-S. mode

(or 46) and
Nbr. 5 immediately after
each other within 0.5

Sensor adjustment

(or 46) and
Nbr. 35 immediately after

Primurye?é:rrécgn%ﬁlv thin 0.5

(or 46) and

Nbr. 40 immediately after
each other within 0.5

Zero setting

(or 46)
key Nbr. 45 immediately

after each other within 0.5

Label feed

(or 46) and
Nbr. 50 immediafely after
each other within 0.5

Press key Nbr. 1
key

Press key Nbr. 1
key

Press key Nbr. 1
key

Press key Nbr. 1
and

Press key Nbr. 1
key

Function key "Nbr. 1 '@%
1

2

7

12

J
J
J
|

17

~

} 2

]

} 3

Function key "Nbr. 46" [

~

} 3

==

W PLU_50.cgm }

42

[
[
l
sz
[
[
[
|

{453

d Following selection
can be
made:

Sale, self-service, invento-
ry, data maintenance, price
change, turnover evaluation

@3% In case of error mes-
sages related to the label.
e. g.: WRONG LABEL

Q’g Tare is valid for all
articles
e. g.: same container.

d  Apply if weight
indica-
tion of scale does

@ Empty label is pushed
out; apply for
example

=&l | eqve Self-S. mode "Nbr. 5"

2l Sensor adjustment "Nbr. 35"
£l Primary tare off/on "Nbr. 40"

W@

=&l | gbel feed "Nbr. 50"

Zero setfing "Nbr. 45"

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09

49



Operation - Self-Service -

METTLER TOLEDO

Functions in the Self-S. Mode (25-keys

overlay)

The functions can only be selected, if the weight indication shows "Zero "0000" or underload "------ "

Leave Self-S. mode

(or21) and
Nbr. 5 immediately affer
each other within 0.5

Sensor adjustment

(or 21) and
Nbr. 10 immediately after
each other within 0.5

Primary tare off/on

(or 21) and

Nbr. 15 immediately after
each other within 0.5

Zero setting

(or 23) and

Nbr. 25 immediately after
each other within 0.5

Label feed

(or 21) and
Nbr. 29 immediately after
each other within 0.5

Function key "Nbr. 1" @D

Function key "Nbr. 21" nﬁ@

Press key Nbr. 1
key

Press key Nbr. 1
key

Press key Nbr. 1
key

Press key Nbr. 1
key

Press key Nbr. 1
key

d Following selection
can be
made:

Sale, self-service, invento-
ry, data maintenance, price
change, turnover evaluation

@_‘3 In case of error mes-
sages related fo the label
e. g.: WRONG LRBEL

d Tare is valid for all
articles
e. g.: same container.

d  Apply if weight
indica-
tion of scale does

@ Empty label is pushed
out; apply for
example

50

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO - PREPACKING - Operation

Prepacking

¢ Prepacking:
In the prepacking mode, labels can be created for article labelling.
Printout acfivation can be selected manually or aufomatically.

Selecting PP mode

i . Press the Mode key
FAL L
Please select:

Fackig I:lat:a maf T;'t-';_lw Cash reqetes resort

e iory TUFFUET FEOFES Anandd repors
Artide mantenaoe
Presat configuration

Packing . Press the PREPACK key

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 51



Operation - PREPACKAGING - METTLER TOLEDO

Select mode of operation

prepacking
Select sales mode!
o] automatic
manual
cancel OK
© o (D . Select d 0= automatic prin-
fing;
1 = manual prinfing with the
V1 operator key.
@ o Press the Star key

h2 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO - PREPACKAGING - Operation

Prepackaging mode

- W 0.106 kg |||=s | & |[4-2 | & | =
Pamar feed FI= Saarch =1} Rac, Woid
£ T PT >0 < Il
0 - 0 U !kg Tans T Zero 5ett. 2 prica Latoels
‘ 0.00 ¢ Fly || = =
Prepack'ng denar trrent # Rewrapping
Fal T
= 07.07.2002 11:05:11
D, == i X
MODE CODE MFD
7 B 9 -
P 4 5 6 +
FLUD i 2 3
AL L 0 00 C ¥

Label layout key

Labels

Rewrap mode
Rewrapping

~ Arrow up key

' Arrow down key

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 53



Operation - PREPACKING -

METTLER TOLEDO

Operator Service

@ @ @ ° Enter PLU number

o Place goods to weigh on
weighing platform

o Press operator key V1

d only in case of weighing
PLU; further possibilities refer
to page 20 cont.

d only in case of
weighing PLU

In case of manual activation:
in case of automatic activati-
on, the printout is carried out
at stable weight of scale.

d I the automatic prinfout mode the label has to be requested manually with an operator key for

printing a piece PLU or for a manual price entry.

Non-weigh articles
(Repeat labelling)

O ®) e Enfer PLU number

@ . Press the Star key
\Rostbraten
I'Iei?ch / Wurst | “aga-foie: MNein
S 2
@ . Labels
@ . Press the sfar key
Rostbraten
FIE!I!_%.rh_f_WursT Eb<gt=n: 7
iy : 7]
@ e Enferthe number of labels
@ . Press the Star key

@ Or press a PLU preset.

To confirm

O = Liner; 1 = Labels

To confirm

E.g. Prinf seven lables for the
selected non-weigh article.

The selected number of labels
are printed.

h4 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO - PREPACKING - Operation

Label layout key

d  The label layout key allows you to select another label layout, e.g. fo obtain shorter labels, or if
you need less information on the labels resp. short ferm endless labels, or for variable label lengths.
Conditions: label layout key configured; menu item 833 keyboard configuration

label layout created; menu item 8312 label layout (Name#1.xml)

° Press the label layout key ¢ Press repeatedly to
Labels
change.
5] 1.000 kg
Label layout U UUU kg
meel 19.90 ¢k
19.90 €
Salami
Hriaea
el Im
@ @ @ ° Enfer PLU number
o Place items to be weighed on
the scale platter
=
. Press the print key ¢ For manual printing.
o More labelling

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 55



Operation - PREPACKING -

METTLER TOLEDO

Date key

¢ The date key allows you to modify the different dafes (packing date, sell dafe or best before date)

for the next labelling.

Conditions:  Date key configured; menu item 833 keyboard configuration

1.000 ko |

0.000 kg

12.90 <A
| 19.90 € |

Dates

Enter PLU-numner

©
®
©)

o Place goods to weigh
on weighing plafform

Date ( J Date key

®
®
©
S,

Select date, modify

o Press operator key V1

Leave PP- Mode

o Press mode key

Apazlcat.m 2 ngohzh

Keys

¢  or manual entry.

d only in case of weig-
hing PLU

¢ Modify date.
Modification applies to this
labelling only.

@3 Confirm modifications

Manual activation if selected.
Label is printed.

d  Quick exit with 21.
Change to the mode Sale

1516) METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO - PREPACKAGING - Operation

Rewrapping

¢ The Rewrap key allows you to re-label an already labelled item with a new label (for example, if
the original label is soiled or no longer readable). Sales amounts are not stored.

i . Press the rewrap key

Rewirapping
. &E?Tcg 0- 1 06 kg |

Etis 0.00 EIkg
0.00 ¢

rewrapping

a 08.07.2009 08:20:15

@ @ @ . Enter PLU number

° Place items fo
weig
= scale platter
== P d Only for manual prinfing.
() . Press the print key
Leuving PP mode
o Press the mode key
AL
Please select;
Cach raig. Da?ﬂ?ﬁmﬂ
° Select another mode
Inyenitory REfOFES

Irticke mantenance

Frasat configuraton

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



Operation METTLER TOLEDO

K8 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO

- INVENTORY Operation

INVENTORY

¢  INVENTORY:

Inventory control of the articles available in the counter (backweighing). Booking of an arficle is
documented aufomatically in the accompanying invenfory report. Prinfout of the inventory report
is indicafed as "INVENTORY".
Inventory can be interrupted via mode shift (selection of a different mode) and continued (own
total memory) at any fime.

Quit inventory mode via the - key, select operator mode or PP-mode.

Selecting Inventory mode

e ° Press the Mode key
FULL
Please select:
Cach reg. Datsﬂr:ﬁme.f
Tnvenitory REpFts
Brticke mantenance
Frecet oonfiourton
Trwentory o Press the Inventory key

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09

59



Operation - INVENTUR - METTLER TOLEDO
Inventory mode
& 0.106 kg ||[=oe || = |[ 2
Paper foed FL= Saarch
T PT =0 IT
0‘00 EI}qg Tare ™ Tero =8t 2nd price
0.00 £ |[f=,
Inventory dcartrert|| ¢
Fat "
| 08.07.2009 08:33;56
k] - i X
0= CoOE THWFDC
7 8 9 -
FLUT 4 5 5 o
PLU 1L 1 2 3
P 0 0o C %
& 0.106 kg ||[ == |[ = [a2 [ =
Psper fead FIx Search 5T
99.99 gl || O
10.60 £ | = ,
Hackfleisch-Rind deprment||
Fleisch / Worst - 01 We o
gﬁarrg'nﬂ % ) = art. groun | | Fig weicht
i X
IMFD
7 g 9 =
4 5 6 o
1 A 3
0 i1} C *

Inventory bookings

60

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO - INVENTORY - Operation

Inventory process

OOG

Enter the PLU number d Operation is the same
as in Selling mode.

o Place items to weigh on the
scale platter
= . Press the Inventory key Book ifems.

More bookings

@ o Press the Star key d The tofal is shown.
@ A slip marked
= *  Pressihe Invenfory key INVENTORY is prinfed.
d Operation is the same as in Selling mode.

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 61



Operation - MODE KEY - METTLER TOLEDO

Mode key
Start of the NonSalesMode or
Selection of a sales mode

et aulk =" Lasgin 1

=Diefault=

= Balkes modes
feSale
é--St:lF sEviCE
E1- Irevenbary made
Fo Iwanbary
Device staous

Sales modes

B 5] 0.000 ke
0.000 kg
0.00 “Ag
0.00 € |

A da momm S m . e

62 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO

- MODE KEY - Operation

SIS BIVICR ...

Self-Service hv the ctistomer

Mz
& kg

0.000 kg

0.000 kg
0.00 g

0.00 €

Warennummer: 0

Ware auflegen
Enter article number

PP T
prepacking
Select sales mode!
@ automatic
manual
€ | cancel
AUR OO G ..

Printout activation is carried ouf af stable weight of scale

@ o Figure 1
@ J Figure O
@ o Asterisk key

Ware anflenen
Press a pictogram key

OI{

@ automatic prinfout activation.

@ manual prinfout activation.

@ Confirm selection.

0.000 kg

0.00 i

0.00 ¢

. prepacking

= 27.08.2007 14:53:30

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09

63



Operation - MODE KEY - METTLER TOLEDO

I IOy ...
Inventory control

ki 0.000 kg

0.00 %
0.00 ¢

Inventory

= 27.08.2007 14:46:54

64 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO - NonSalesMode - START - Operation

Non Sales Mode

Sturting

S Diata maintenancef @ Press Mode, Data
ML SEmiE M an maintenance/Configuration
followed by 1 and *.

<Dafault »YLogin 1

<liefaulk s
L cagin
H Saks modes

[N o e ey
Logiin

_ @ Enter the code number via the

keyboard.

@ . Stern-Taste ¢ Confirm the code number,

<hdministrator =" Sales modes z

=Adminizrator = -
L Lugn

i--5ake
i %af gavice
LpRL
Bl Irmentory o
L Operadng syshen
- Dlata maintensnis
- Regoris
- Cazh regicber
- Configuration -
- eapvice made

[#H-1H-[H-H-1H

@ or @ key o Use the arrow keys ¢ To select a menu item.

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 65



Operation - NonSalesMode - NAVIGATION - METTLER TOLEDO

Menu navigation

>t . Mode key - To enter or leave a menu.
AL L

Or30
@ o

Arrow up/arrow down keys - To select a menu item.

Arrow left/arrow right keys - To show selection opfions.

@ o Star key - To Select/confirm input entry.
== o Code key - To select different tabs.
L

Quick entry of a menu

g Tip:
Each menu has its own parficular number. To enter a menu, you only need fo enter ifs number
affer loging on.

...ata maintenancejarticlelarbce data ( 411

CresteModfy | | petata |
Dapk, nor, PLU b s

[ 0 HEEEER

Nems: HacdAeech-Rind
= migerer Froduldaon

LAN: 0no00000] 2345
Lat price: 99,89 VAT nbr.r 0O
Irdprice: 25,00 WATnbr: 0

300 e  Press4 11 ¢ Data Maintenance/

Article create, modify, list, delefe.

66 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO - CODE FUNCTIONS - Operation

Code functions

d Note:
Code functions are functions which can be started with the Code key.

=

| Lﬁ . Code key - Displays the code functions.
~

o | 7 . Arrow up/down - Select a menu item.
@ o Star key - Confirm selection.

Or, in Weighing mode, press the required key sequence.

- Code functions

Dexice ctabus
Coda nfo Marmory clatlic
Coca Yy Diperator Emporary [ogoff
Cocle oo Vi Oper ator logingff
Cocla A wxe b Friority clapar tment
Code 5T Fere pt woid
Code R Sereo adjustment
Code -+~ Adwat DEplay corfrast
Coda 1+~ Disp lay confr st front
Coda 2+~ Do lay corrast back
Coca PLL W Fapid service
Coda T Tranirg moce

Code ] zl]

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 67



Operation

- NonSalesMode - DATA MAINTENANCE - ARTICLE -

METTLER TOLEDO

NonSalesMode (- Data maintenance)

Article (411)

create, list, delete

Quick start with 411:

In this window you may enfer the base data of an arficle or modify the data of an existing article.

=i

UL Configuration

Data maintenancef

0000
and/or @

¢ PLU-Nbr. max. 6 digits
Dept.-Nbr. max. 6 digits;

<Administrator =4 Data maintenance’ article

4l

= Dabs mant=nance
E
DAtk deka
P - Special offers
o -Forwaed prices
i Ingredents
i Price change
[ artick groups
[+l dzpartrrerks
[l Taxt
i Tare
LowAT
i Bar code

o Asterisk key

@ confirm

«Data maintenancey artide’ Artiche data

411

[E@ | let | Detecs |

Dept. nbr.: FLU rbr.:

LB . o
Name: =
Liak:
gt price WAT riar .
2rdd price: WaT rbr .

° Enter PLU-Nbr.

o left arrow key

@ PLU-Nbr. of new arficle.
Department number of new article.

«=.Data mainbenancelartice|Artiche daka

41

CraazalModify | list ||:=I=t=
Dk, nbk.: FLUrbr.: Eh
[ o

Tame: -

LI :

st pric= WAT nbr.:

2nd price: AT nbe,:

this information is necessary if the new article has fo be

transmitted to all scales in this department.

68

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO - NonSalesMode - DATA MAINTENANCE - ARTICLE - Operation

«=.Data mainbenancelartice|Artiche daka 1
CraaalModity | list || Delete
Dt nb,: FLU rbr.: T
[
WEES -
LI :
15t pric= - WAT nbr.:
2nd peice; - WAT nbe,:
@ . Asterisk key ¢ confim

L« conticle|Artiche datalCreate 411 |
Dspl. nbe.: | ELL nbr.: 3349

¢ An emply field for entries

Datal [Fista 2 || Dok 3 | Latel | Latied |
15t price WAT nbr.: Liastl: appears.

BEE] on | |

End price: WAT nbe,: Artide oroup Tars nibr:

[0l on [ _In [_Jn

Entries tab "Data 1":

1st price: Sales price 1, this price is always needed for selling. Note: This price is linked to the value
added tax rate VAT 1 in order to calculate the VAT share of the article turnover. Every article may have
two sales prices which can be selected via the keyboard of the scale (cash register) while selling.

VAT Nbr.: Value added tax number for price 1. In this field, the VAT-Nbr. of the VAT-rate (e. g. 7%)
which should be valid for this arficle has to be entered. A corresponding VAT-table containing the desired
VAT-number with its appropriate VAT-rate, e. g. Nbr. 1 = 7% (refer to VAT, page ##) must have been
creafed. This entry is necessary only if the VAT turnover share is required.

UAN : Max. 13 digits; in case less than 13 digifs are entered, the missing digits are preceded by leading
zeros. The entry is only necessary for instance if the article number in the EAN of a prepacking arficle
has to be encrypted.

2nd price: Sales price 2, this price is only needed if several sales prices are to be used. This is
always the case if the same article must be taken into account in the turnover with different VAT-rafes,
e. g. an arficle as a food article and as a snack article. Note: This price is linked to the value added
tax rate VAT 2 in order fo calculafe the VAT share of the article turnover.

VAT Nbr.: Value added fax number for price 2. In this field, the VAT-Nbr. of the VAT-rafe (e. g.
15%) which should be valid for this article has fo be entered. A corresponding VAT-table containing
the desired VAT-number with its appropriate VAT-rate must have been creatfed.

AtGp-Nbr.:  Arficle group for this arficle. Entry necessary.

Tare Nbr.: In this field, the Tare-Nbr. of the tare value (e. g. 4 grams) which should be valid for
this article has to be enfered. A corresponding fare table contfaining the desired tare number with its
appropriate tare weight must have been created.

Name: Arficle description with a maximum of 100 characters.

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 69



Operation - NonSalesMode - DATA MAINTENANCE - ARTICLE - METTLER TOLEDO

e Code key ¢ Shift to Tab Data 2.

—Datenplage Aol Art koldaten | Andarn ETT]
Abt far.: B ELL hr.: 1

mun1|llm.1|mualaie1t|mm|

Kurzbend: Einkaufsprei=:
Kunden [D:

Koemnpete naiest mode: Text Hr.:

| 2uta =i i |
FLL Ty
| Wagaartikal - |

Entries at tab "Data 2"

Short text:  short form of the article text with max. 20 digits, printout on receipt and labels if
created.

Purchase price: Purchase price of article.

Customer ID:  Shelf number resp. storage location of the article (Self-S. mode)

Product tin mo
pro |_||:I: Lip mo e

Auto:  Product tip appears on the display.

ko

A Product tip is shown and printed.
- The operator decides what to do with the product
tip.
product bip madz: Teczk numhey s _ _ , ,

Text Nbr.: The product fip number valid for this article has

Auto - - ﬂ to be entered here. A corresponding product fip table (refer

PL b to Product tip) containing the desired text number, has to be
: created.

Artick by waighe v
PLU type
PLU ke

brtile by wright Article by weight: Weighed arficle
Article by piece:

Application of the product tip:
Hackfleisch-Rind e

Lizs 1= dar Eomicetenciesd zor SLU L vok mizearnal WU dact

A1 - 1lristh
Ahtedunoe

a: 1
Dl 1Bl o 1 m
/ Display with (1) key; if booked now, product

tip is printed on cusfomer receipt.
Marking for a PLU with product tip

70 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO - NonSalesMode - DATA MAINTENANCE - ARTICLE - Operation

e Codekey ¢ Shift fo Tab Data 3.

.artiches Arbicle data’ Modily 41
Cept.nbe L PLU pbra 5399

[oota o | oata 2| Dobast | Label | Lael |

[ Frice everarite

[ artila lockzd
Entries at tab "Data 3":
Smiley: Information about the arficles sales value for the company.
Sriley: without: The smiley function for this article is switched off.
without n Smiling: "Good article" for the company.
e E Weeping: "Bad article" for the company.

CWithouk
Smiling
Wieeping

Price overwrite admitted:  The price of the article called up at the scale/cash register can be over-

written by another price (call up article, press @ key and enter new price).

Article locked: no sales of this article until release.

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 71



Operation - NonSalesMode - DATA MAINTENANCE - ARTICLE - METTLER TOLEDO

e Code key ¢ Switch fo tab Label 1.

—Datenpieg oy Articn | At Kalla ten | Ands rn T
Al B B ELLS E |

Cuten i | Daten2 | Daten 3] Etiett [Enbent |

[ revecec: [ ¥

Sehriften: Teute:

Mnurents 0 Eeberss | D
Enurmtz | 0| 0 Ereews | D
EMnurents

ETLUME‘G [

Eﬂﬂ!‘tﬂ'lmti |

On the "Label 1" tab:

Template: Created label layouts.

LisLe Temiplles.

Templales
e st 50 1A sml
ues_std_q4.0e 42l

ucs std AFeGzxml
ez otd A7wE 1 eml

Fonts: TLU font 1 .. 4: Type (01 .. 10T) for TLU lines 1 .. 4.
Ingredients font: Type (01 .. T0T) for printed ingredients.

Texts: Advertising text: Advertising text which is printed onto each label.

Lim L2 T e
Tadorzr hierbabed

Teael M. | Tl

wir gerantieren Thnen beste Q...
7 Frisrhe ist in=ers Starke

Company name: Company name which is prinfed onto each label.

LisLe Temle
Tasdoyras Sl-menbasd

Tt Hr. | Toxt

@ ° Press the sSar key ¢ To confirm selection

d 8 If this field is shown, you can display the available information in form of a list with the

key and make your choice.

72 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO - NonSalesMode - DATA MAINTENANCE - ARTICLE - Operation

. Code key ¢ Swifch fo fab Label 2.

—Datenplege\Artical|Artikallaten | Andarn
Abt. Br.: I FLL ! |

Daten 3 | Daten 2 [ noten 3 | Ewen | Exie |
Debum:stents: Detumsformat:
Mlapeded: B e
lveibs W e b

i
(=] et i: (4] Mt s:

Daturnsoffsat: [#] verk. nig: n

3] s, s n

] paremeta: B E rustmeniant: 0,000

Date texts: Packing date: Select text.
Sell before:  Select fext.
Best before: Select text.

List of texts
Tex! bups; Diabe lents

Text nbe, | Text

1 bis 4™ mindestens hatbar bis
. kei +42C 20 verbrauchen bis:
3 21 werbrauchen bis

Date format: Packing date: See "Legend date format"
Sell before: See "Legend date format"
Best before: See "Legend date format"

Date offset: Sell before: Packing date + Nbr. of days.
Best before: Packing date + Nbr. of days.

Barcode: Selection of barcode for the PLU.
List of bar codes
Far... | Bercod... | Frink | Scan | D=Finion
ver Mo 240000 CESESE
Fix weight: Of an article by piece.
@ . Asterisk key ¢ Confirm selections.

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 73



Operation - NonSalesMode - DATA MAINTENANCE - ARTICLE - METTLER TOLEDO

List article - Quick start with 411;
In this window you can consult the article list of a selected department.

«Data maintenances artide Artiche data 411

@ . Enter department number

@ . Asterisk key d  confim
- -article Artiche datallist 1
Diapl. nbe.: 1
T Mamz
2 Roasthesf
3 Landjzger
95955 Pus Handeingabs

@ or @ key ° Scroll up/down ¢ Scroll in list.

74 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO - NonSalesMode - DATA MAINTENANCE - ARTICLE - Operation

Delete article - Quick start with 411;
In this window you can delete an arficle.

.-.Data mamntenancelarkicle| Article daka

41

CreateModify || list | Delecs

Dk, nte PLU rbr.:
[ e

Tame -

1=t pric= - WAT nbr.:
2rd pricer - WAT nbi:

M e Enfer PLU-Nbr.

and/or @ . left arrow key

@ . Asterisk key

Question

[ o wank bo delete the arficker
(o] [*]

@ o Asterisk key

or

o Mode key

¢ Enter PLU-Nbr. of the article
you wish to delete.

@ Enfer department number if

PLU exists in another department.

@ Confirm entries.

@ Confirm deletion; the article

will be delefed.

@ Cancel operation.

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09

75



Operation - NonSalesMode - SPECIAL OFFERS - METTLER TOLEDO

e Data maintenancef
UL Comnfiguration

Special offers (412)
create/modify, delete article by special offer

Quick start with 412;
Arficle price changes can be grouped in special offer schedule lists here. These special offers
are activated at a specific start date and aufomatically reset to the normal sales price at a
predefined end dafe.

..Data maintenancey artide'\Special offers alE

[

= I:I_d:,u mantEnance
El- aticke
D dvtick deta

i -Formard prices

o Ingredients

iPrice change

(] artiche groups

(] departmenks

[} Tazt

i Tare

LWAT

i-Bar code -

@ o Asterisk key ¢ confirm

..Data maintenance’ artidle’ Special offers [T5]

l Creste(Modiy |P.~t|-:h by spacial offer | Dedens |
Special offer nbr.:

Mame:

@ o Enter special offer number @ Nbr. of new special offer

@ o Asterisk key ¢ confirm

76 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO - NonSalesMode - SPECIAL OFFERS - Operation

.- .article|Sperial offers|Create 2
Special offer rbr.:L

Name: Enter descripfion of special offer.
Start date: Dafe at which a special offer will be activafed.
End date: Date af which a special offer will be closed.

Receipt text: Text printed on the customer receipt (max. 20 characters).

@ i Asterisk key ¢ confirm
e Code key d  Shiff o Tab 2.
..[Data maintenance’ artide’) Special offers B

@ * Enfer special offer Nor. ¢ Nbr. of new special offer.

@ i Asterisk key ¢ confirm

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 77



Operation - NonSalesMode - SPECIAL OFFERS -

METTLER TOLEDO

. ».Data mainbenancelarticle) Special offers 42

firick by spacklaffer
Special offar nir

Tane

Entries tab "Create/Modify":

Dept. Nbr.:  Enter deparfment Nbr. of PLU.

PLU-Nbr.: Enter PLU-Nbr.

Name: Arficle descripfion

UAN: EAN-Code

Indication whether selected PLU is contained in special offer.

Diata maintenancesarbide | Special oflers

1=
Spachl offer rhroil
Creane|Modity |Calkte
Dept. nbr.: FLLIrbr.: . .
Brtick: inspecial
[0 EEEEEER e
avalzbke

Meme: Hackfleisch-Rird
AL eigener Produktion

LIAN: 0000000 2545

Indication whether selected PLU is not contained in special offer:

«=.Data mainbenancelarkicle) Special offers Ha

| Crestedity| fack by spacilffer |Delete |

Epecial offar nar.: Soeciel offer nck
B =i
Tame:

78

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO

- NonSalesMode - SPECIAL OFFERS - Operation

(D2)2) e Enfer PLU-Nbr.
and/or @ .

*) .

left arrow key

Asterisk key

¢ PLU-Nbr. of new arficle.
Department number of new article.

@ confirm

.articleSpedial ot ers’, Cre abe
5Ec|-l| offer niort 1 Depkonird L P rbror 1

42

1st price

27 .50 L=k price 29,99
2rd price: and price: 25.00
Purchase price: 0,00
Purchizse price

Price 1: Special offer price of sales price 1.

Price 2: Special offer price of sales price 2.

Purchase price:

000 .
® .

Prices

Asterisk key

Modified purchase price of special offer article.

@ Enter prices

@ Enfries are saved.

&  Enter PLU-Nbr. of next article.

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09

79



Operation - NonSalesMode - SPECIAL OFFERS -

METTLER TOLEDO

Delete special offer - quick start with 412;
In this window you can delete a special offer.

..Data maintenanoe artide' Special offers

41z

| crazapndify | Ao by spacial offar| Delete |

Specisl offer nbr.:

Mame:

Entries tab "Delete":

Special offer Nbr.:  Enter number of special offer

@ o Asterisk key

Question

Cedete specizl offer?
[raoe] [*]

@ . Asterisk key

or

. Mode key

@3 confirm

¢ Confirm deletion; the complete

special offer will be deleted.

¢  Cancel operation.

80 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO Operation

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 81



Operation - NonSalesMode-INGREDIENTS- METTLER TOLEDO

e Data maintenancef
UL Comnfiguration

Ingredients (414)
create/modify, delete

Quick start with 414;
In this window you can add ingredients to articles and create ingredients.

Dakta mainkenance’ arbicle’ Ingredisenks 44

=Adminigrator = |
L= Ll:lljl'l
= Saks modes
=+ DAtz mankenzsnos
B} atick
P ivtick data
- Spedd offers B
- hetich imagas
L. Price change
Fl- artiche groups
El-departmentg
Bl Tt =

@ ° Asterisk key ¢ confirm

Data maintenancey artide | Tngredients 44

Crzabe Modite |Deleta|

Deat. nbr.: FLU nbr.:

EEn [ |A
Wame: -

[rigredierts
18
[rgedierts -
Entris tab ,Create/Modify™:
Dept. Nbr.: Enter department Nbr. of PLU.
PLU-Nbr.: Enter PLU-Nbr.
Ingredients Nbr.: Enter number of ingredients.
Ingredients Name: Description of ingredients
@ . Asterisk key ¢ confirm

82 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO

- NonSalesMode-INGREDIENTS- Operation

.Jhaba mainkenance article’ Ingredients

s

CreareModity | Dakte

Dept. nibr.: FLU nbr.:

1|8

Hame:

[rgredierts

-] ©

Irgedierts

Hackflzisch-Aind
sus sigener Produktion

Entries tab ,,Create/Modify™:

Dept. Nbr.:
PLU-Nbr.:

Ingredients Nbr.:

Ingredients name:

®

Entfer department number of PLU.

Enfer PLU-Nbr.

Enter number of ingredients.

Description of ingredients

@ *NEW* in case of unknown
ingredients.

° Asterisk key ¢ confim
.artiche’ Tngredient s Modily H4_artiche ITngresdient st Create 44
Dgpt mbeo L PUd e 1 :Inqr-il:l_ml:nbr-:z Lepi.nbes L PUSRare 1 Ingredients nbea L
[ lest | et |
Mame: Mame:
L FlNS £
Fubsten:

ZFutsten:

Entries tab ,Text™:

Name:

Ingredients:

®

Description of these ingredients.

Enter ingredients.

o Asterisk key

é‘_@ confirm
@ Entries will be saved.

d Assign or create next ingredi-
ents.

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09

83



Operation - NonSalesMode-INGREDIENTS-

METTLER TOLEDO

Entries tab ,Delete™:
Dept. Nbr.:
PLU-Nbr.:
Ingredients Nbr.:

Ingredients name:

®

.ata maintenancey article) Ingredients H4

CreateModfy | [ees

Dept. nbr.: FLUnbr.:
| dli 18

Wamez Harkiflzisch-Aind
eus sigerer Produktion

Irgredients

Irgedients

Enter department number of PLU.
Enter PLU-Nbr.

Enter number of ingredients.

Description of ingredients

. Asterisk key @.’%
Cueston
Drelete ingredienks?
[Moce] [*]

confirm

84

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO

- NonSalesMode-PRICE CHANGE- Operation

UL

e Data maintenancef
Comnfiguration

Price change (42)

Modify

Quick start with 42;

You can carry out article price change here.

0000
and/or @

«[Data mainbenancePrice change

=+ Daks mantEnance
E} articke
i dvticks doka
i i--Special affers
i i-Formard prices
- Ingredents

[ artichk: groups
[l dzpartrenks
- Taxt

i Targ

LT

i Bar code

o Asterisk key

@ confirm

.Data maintenancePrice change

==

Dept. nbr.: FLL rbr.:
LB a

Mlame:

LL&H:
gt price - WAT riar .
Ird priee: - WaT nbr .

° Enter PLU-Nbr.

o Left arrow key

o Asterisk key

¢ Enter PLU-Nbr. of the article of
which you wish to modify the price.
@3 Enfer department number if
PLU exists in another department.

@3 Confirm entries.

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09

85



Operation - NonSalesMode-PRICE CHANGE- METTLER TOLEDO

.-.Data manbenancelPrice changeModify a2
Ciapl.nbe: L PLU Abr s d
I:'.ata_Ll
1st price WAT b, Lia:
I |
znd price: WAT nbe.: Artide oroup Tars nibr:
[ 9] [ 1
ham=:
5l ami
Entries tab "Tab1":
Price 1: Sales price 1. ¢ Enfer new sales price 1 or 2.
Price 2: Sales price 2.
@ . Asterisk key ¢ confirm, enter number of next

PLU of which you wish fo modify

the price.

86 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO

- NonSalesMode-MAIN ARTICLE GROUPS-  Operation

—t
[MULIL

Data maintenance,
Comnfiguration

Main article groups (43)
create/modify, delete

Quick start with 43

In the departments, article groups can be grouped to main article groups. This allows a turno-

ver related evaluation of several article groups.

You can create, modify or delete main arficle groups here.

«Data maintenances artide groups

=+ Daks manteEnance
El- artick
i dtick deka
- Special offers
- Formard prices
¢ Inpredents
i Price change
Ifl ArTChe groups
[l dzpartrents
1 Taxt
o Tare
LAt
i--Bar code

O

I

*) .

Asterisk key

..Data mainbenance’ artide groups

=+ Daks mantenance
Bl articke

i Price changes

I%I a0 Qroups

i P-mamn artick group

¢ artidegroup

(] departrerks

[ Text

- Tare

Lo

i~ Bar code

[ Favboard teralates

L Oparay

O .

Scroll down

Asterisk key

.article groups'main article group

Creste(iodify |palsta

Dent. nbr.: Main ertide group
L |8 I A

flame: =

*) .

Asterisk key

confirm

@3 Select main article
groups.

@3 confirm

@ Enfer number of new
main arficle group.

@ confirm

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09

87



Operation - NonSalesMode-MAIN ARTICLE GROUPS- METTLER TOLEDO

»-.article groupsimain article groupl Create +1
.nbes L PABEGR rb.: 4

Name: Enter description of main article group.

@ o Asterisk key ¢ confirm, enter number of next

main article group.

Delefe main articl - Quick start with 431

In this window you can delete the main article group.

weatrtiche groups'main article group E=N

Entries tab "Delete":

Dept. Nbr.: Enter department Nbr. of main article group.

MAtGp Nbr.: Enter main arficle group Nbr.

@ . Asterisk key ¢ confirm

Question

%) e Asterisk key ¢ Confirm deletion;

88 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO

- NonSalesMode-ARTICLE GROUPS-  Operation

i

UL Configuration

Data maintenance

Article groups (43)

create/modify, delete

Quick start with 43

All articles must be assigned to arficle groups. These article groups can then be grouped to

main article groups.

This allows a turnover related evaluation of arficles assigned to the same article group.
You can create, modify or delete arficle groups here.

®

)

«[Data maintenances artide groups

=+ Daks manteEnance
Bl articke
i Price chan
Ifl e Qroups
[#]- departrerks
- Text
o Tare
AT
i Bar code
[ Kavhoard bemplates
o Oparasr

4+ Renos

=1 Configuation

ol

L

o Asterisk key

@ confirm

article groups' artiche group

= Data mantenance
B} erticke
i Prce change
1 artick: groups
i iman artick group

: article grolp

f#l- departrrerts

L

- Taxt

o Tare

LAt

i Ear code

[ Kavboard termolates

L Qparanor -
o 2 x Scroll down

o Asterisk key

¢ Select arficle group.

@ confirm

.article groups' artiche group

3352

| Creste Modify |Dalata-

Dept. nbr.: Artide group
L0 I B

flame: =

@ Enter number of new
article group.

o Asterisk key

@ confirm

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09

89



Operation - NonSalesMode-ARTICLE GROUPS- METTLER TOLEDO

«wofkicle groupsiarticle growmp Maodify 22
Coopl.nbe. 1 Brtick grid

Fleme:

Mazin article group nbe.:

[ Im

WAT nbir.:

L]0

WAT Ribr

(ol
A

Name: Enter description of arficle group.

MAtGp Nbr.: Number of main article group

VAT Nbr.: Value added fax number
VAT Nbr.: Value added fax number
@ . Asterisk key ¢ confirm enfries, enfer number
of next article group you wish fo
create.
Dﬂ|ﬂ|ﬂ g||'|g|g aroup - QuiQK §|g|| Willl 432
In this window you can delete the arficle group.
«odfticle groupsiarkicle group =
CreateyMocify U.E‘Eﬂl
Oegt, nbe.: Artide proup
[ [
Mame: -
Entries tab "Delete":
Dept. Nbr.: Enter department Nbr. of article group.
AtGp Nbr.: Enter article group number.
@ . Asterisk key ¢ confirm
Queskion
Delete afichke groun 7
[riooa] [*]
@ . Asterisk key ¢ Confirm deletion;

20 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO - NonSalesMode-MAIN DEPARTMENTS-  Operation

e Data maintenancef
UL Comnfiguration

Main departments (441)
create/modify, delete

Quick start with 441;
You can create main departments here fo which departments can be assigned.
This allows a turnover related summary of different departments for evaluation purposes.
You can create, modify or delete main departments here.

E

«[Data mainbenance dep artment s

L

=+ Daks mant=Enance
Bl- article
i-Price change
[l artick: groups
El
i i-man depertments
L depatent
F}- Tzt
- Tare
LowaT
i~ Bar code
[ Fzvboard termalates
LOparanr -

@ o Asterisk key

walepartments' nain departnyents

L

&

confirm

E

v

=+ Daks mantenance
Bl articke
i Price change
(1 aticke groups
El-dzpartrents
R ran departments
i departrient
E1- Text
- Tare
AT
i-Bar code
[ Fzvboard termalates
i paramar -

L

@ . Scroll down ¢ Select main depart-
ments.

@ . Asterisk key Y confirm

.oalepartments’ main deparbiments il

| CrestefModiy |Delate-
Wein
I O

Mlame: -

@ Enfer number of new
main department.

@ o Asterisk key @ confirm

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 91



Operation - NonSalesMode-MAIN DEPARTMENTS- METTLER TOLEDO

= oilepartments|main deparkmentsiCreate 1
ke L

Name: Enfer description of main department.

@ o Asterisk key ¢ confirm, enter number of next

main department.

Delete main department - Quick start with 441:

In this window you can delete the main deparfment.

.adepartments main deparbments il

Entries tab "Delete":

Dept. Nbr.: Enter number of main department.
@ . Asterisk key g confirm
Queskion

%) e Asterisk key ¢ Confirm deletion.

92 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO - NonSalesMode-DEPARTMENTS-  Operation

e Data maintenance/
UL Configuration
Department (442)

create/modify, delete

Quick start with 442
Every article has fo be assigned to departments in order to be able fo fransmit them to the
appropriate network scales/cash registers with the same deparfment numbers.
In addition, the department is responsible to define which EAN is printed on the fotal receipt.
You can create, modify or delete departments here.

e

)

«[Data mainbenance department s [

L

=+ Daks mantenance
Bl articke
i Price change
[l artick: groups
El ]
i i-man depertments
1 -depatent
- Text
- Tare
LT
i Bar code
[ Favooard teralates
LDparaor -

L

° Asterisk key g confim

wilepartments’ dep-art nent i

L

=} Daks maintenance
Bl articke
i Price change
[ articke groups
=1 dapartrenks
i ieman depatments
i |‘|"r|.'|'“'|" L
Bl Text
i Tare
LT
i-Bar code
- Kavboard temalates
L Oparas -

° 2 x Scroll down

L

¢  Select departments.
o Asterisk key d confirm

«» dEparbments| department 442

Craata)Modfy. |Delste

[Deat, nbr.:
I

Tz Mzt

@ Enter number of new
department.

o Asterisk key ¢ confirm

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 93



Operation - NonSalesMode-DEPARTMENTS-

METTLER TOLEDO

« « eiieparbments| departm ent M odify
Diapl . nbe. 1

Dabal |Label || Label

Mama:

Mzin degatrment rbr.:

[ |A

Departmani: [D:

Name: Enter description of department
MDept. Nbr.: Number of main department
Department ID:

*) .

Asterisk key

Entris tab ,Label1 and Label2":

Details for deparfment related label.

Department ID for encryption in barcode.

@3 Confirm entries, enter number
of next department you wish fo

create.

Information regarding the various items refer to Create article, Menu item 411.

departments departments Modiy (5 —departments department s Modily [r=
Ciapt nbea L Ciapt . ribea L

Datal| Lobel | Label Datat| Lohel | Label

Termolate: | | i Template: | | i

[vatomamp.: [vanczamp.:

Farics: Tents: Faries: Tesks:

Elmurontt: [ ] [ladeetiingt [ |H Elmurentt: [ ] advetisingt [ |0

IETLIJ Font 2: I:l IE Camparmy nam I:l ﬂ IETLIJ Font 2: I:l IEI Comparmy nam I:l ﬂ

Erurees [ | Bmurents [ |

Blnurnee: [ ] [lavto. date: Bnurnte: [ ] oo dater

[®] naadent fa |:| [ steragas temp [¥] ngadent Fa |:| [ sterans tamp

94

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO - NonSalesMode-DEPARTMENTS- Operation

In this window you can delete the department.

«» dEparbments| department 442

| Creatsocify | Dees

[Deat, nbr.:

Entries tab "Delete":

Dept. Nbr.: Enter department number.

@ . Asterisk key ¢ confirm

1 Question

Delens department?
[rioce] [+]

@ o Asterisk key ¢ Confirm deletion.

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 95



Operation - NonSalesMode-ADVERTISING TEXT- METTLER TOLEDO
e Data maintenance/
UL Comnfiguration

Text - Advertising text (452)

create/modify, delete

Quick start with 452;
Advertising fexts which are printed on the label, are created here.

<Administrator > Data maintenance’, Text

Bl artick
E--Pri:l:-:h:ngc
(] artiche groups
(1 departrents
o
o Tare
AT
i-Bar code
[l kavboard terolates
sparaoy
=} Repoets
B Configuration
H1osardce made

o Asterisk key

«Drata mainbenances Texkt Advertising test

Bl articke
E--P‘ril:l:-chmgc
[]- atick: groups
[#]- d=partrrerks
El-Text
HIS & e ertising bext

i Dhabe bests

L CARREnY AT

i Branch beuks

i--Haager texts

i Footer texts

i Product ops

- Cpeeator text

. Scroll down

o Asterisk key

«Data maintenance: Text Advertising tesxt

45

Creste(Modity [ pajare |

Text nbr.:

Text: =

o Asterisk key

confirm

d  Select advertising fext.

@ confirm

@_’3 Enfer number of new
advertising fext.

@ confirm

96

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO - NonSalesMode - ADVERTISING TEXT - Operation

Teat Advertising textsModily =
Tk rbr. L

[ Teat |

Text: Advertising text which is printed.

@ o Asterisk key d confirm, enter number of next

advertising text.

Delete advertising text - Quick start with 452:
In this window you can delefe the advertising text.
«[Data maintenances Text Mdverising text 4B
Cracka)Morfy | Delete
Textnbr.:
i
Text:
Entries tab "Delete":
Text Nbr.: Enter number of advertising fext.
@ d Asterisk key ¢ confirm
Question
D=lete text?
[Miace] [*]
@ . Asterisk key ¢ Confirm delefion.

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 97



Operation - NonSalesMode-DATE TEXT-

METTLER TOLEDO

—t
UL

Data maintenance,
Comfiguration

Text - Date texts (453)

create/modify, delete

Quick start with 453 ;
Various date fexts can be printed on the label in order to explain more detailed sell date,
packing dafe or best before date.

<dministrator = Data maintenance’, Text

B} articke
E--Pril:l.--:hmgc
[+l artick: groups
[l dzpartrrerks
[
o Tare
LT
i Bar code
[ Kzyhoard bemolates
S Oparaor

Bl Reports

H Configuration

1 sarvice made

o Asterisk key

¢

.Data maintenance’ TextDate bexks

Bl artick

E--Pril:l:-:h.:rlgc
[l artick: groups
[l dzpartrents
E} Taxt
D Advertisng best

L AR AT
i--Brenchbexts
i Haaoer tests
i Fooker texts

- Product ops

L operator text

. Scroll down

o Asterisk key

..Data maintenance’, Texts Dabe bexts

CrestefModiy |palata

Text nbr.:

Text: =

o Asterisk key

confirm

@ Select date texis.

@ confirm

@_’3 Enfer number of new
date text.

@ confirm

98

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO - NonSalesMode- DATE TEXT- Operation

—Text|Dabe EextxyModily 5
Taxk rbr. oL

Text: Dafe text which is printed.

@ o Asterisk key d confirm, enter number of next

date text.

Delete date text - Quick start with 453;
In this window you can delete the date text.

«Data maintenanoe’, Text Dabe bexts 4E3
Craaa)Madfy | Dees
Textnbr.:
I A
Text:
Entries tab "Delete™:
Text Nbr.: Enter number of dafe text.
@ d Asterisk key ¢ confirm
Qiies b ,
Dzlete text?
[Miooe] []
@ . Asterisk key ¢ Confirm delefion.

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 99



Operation - NonSalesMode- COMPANY NAME- METTLER TOLEDO
e Data maintenance/
UL Comfiguration

Text - Company names (454)

create/modify, delete

Quick start with 454
Various company names can be printed on the label.

<dministrator = Data maintenance’, Text

B articke
E--Pril:l.--:hmgc
[+l artick: groups
(- dzpartrrerks
[
o Tare
oMaT
i Bar code
[ Kmphoard temalates
*dparany

Bl Reports

=1 Configuration

1 sardce made

o Asterisk key

.Data mainbenance’ Text Company name

B} articke

E--Pril:l.-ch.:rlgc

[+l artick: groups

[l dzpartrrerks

[SRT

i Adverisng best
i Dt bests

i--Branch bexs
i Haader texts
i Foober texts
- Product ops
- Cparator text

. Scroll down

o Asterisk key

«.Data maintenances Texk Company name

| Creetefhodify |De|ata-

Textnbr.:

Text: =

o Asterisk key

confirm

d  Select company name.

@ confirm

@_’3 Enfer number of new
company name.

@ confirm

100

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO - NonSalesMode-COMPANY NAME-  Operation

_Texb Compary name,Modily =
Test rbr.il

[ Toat |

“attlzr Toledn
dbstadk [GmbH)

Text: Company name which is prinfed.

@ o Asterisk key d confirm, enter number of next

company name.

Delete company name - Quick start with 454;
In this window you can delefe the company name.

«Data maintenance’ Texkt Company name )
g Modfy D='£|
Text nbr.:
I O
Text:
Entries tab "Delete":
Text Nbr.: Enter number of company name.
@ d Asterisk key ¢ confirm
Question
Cikte feat?
[Macde] [*]
@ . Asterisk key ¢ Confirm delefion.

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 101



Operation - NonSalesMode-BRANCH TEXT-

METTLER TOLEDO

—t
UL

Data maintenance,
Comfiguration

Text - Branch texts (457)

create/modify, delete

Quick start with 457;

A branch description can be created which will appear in addition to the receipt header text on
each receipt of the devices. This branch text will also be prinfed on each turnover receipt.
Prerequisite: The branch text has been selected in the prinfout configuration 852

<Administrator = Data maintenance, Test

45

Bl artic e
;--Pri:echmge
[l artick: groups
[l dzparkrenks
i
i Tane
LWAT
i+ Bar code
[ Favioard berolates
L paranor

! Hegois

1 Configuration

H- sarvice made

=

|

o Asterisk key

..Data mainbenances Text Branch bexks

Bl articke
E"P‘I‘iEElCI'Iﬂ'I?!
[]-articks groups
[#]- dzpartrerts
El-Text
P ddwertisng best
D Dabe besks

D Campeny name

i i-Haader bexts

¢ -Footer texts

¢ L Producttps
L Cpeeator test

. Scroll down

o Asterisk key

«Data maintenance: Text Branch bexts

457

Creste(Modity [ pajate |

Text nbr.:

Text:

o Asterisk key

confirm

@ Select branch fext.

@ confirm

@_’3 Enfer number of new
branch text.

@ confirm

102

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO

- NonSalesMode- BRANCH TEXT- Operation

Teut'iBrandh bests, Muodily
Tt rbroil

[Tt |

Text: Branch text which is printed.

@ o Asterisk key

@ confirm, enter number of next

branch text.

Delete branch text - Quick start with 457;
In this window you can deletfe the branch fexts.

«oDrata maintenance Text Branch bexts
g Modf D='£|
Text nbr.:
I R
Text:
Entries tab "Delete™:
Text Nbr.: Enter number of branch fext
@ o Asterisk key
Queskion
Delete text?
[Mioge] [+]
@ o Asterisk key

@5 confirm

@_’% Confirm deletion.

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09

103



Operation - NonSalesMode- HEADER TEXT- METTLER TOLEDO

e Data maintenancef
UL Comfiguration

Text - Header texts (458)
create/modify, delete

Quick start with 458

The receipt header text appears first on fop of the fotal receipt. For Self-Service scales (UC3-
GT), this fext is of no importance.

You can create, modify or delete receipt header texts here.

<Administrator = Dat a mainbenance’, Text

] =

Bl articke
;--P‘ri::-\:hmge
[1- articks groups
[t]- dzpartrrerks
53]
ioTare
AT
o Bar code
[l kzvooard temolates
o Oparaccr

=+ Repors

B Configueation

1 sarvice made

1 |

@ o Asterisk key ¢ confirm

.Data maintenance’ TextHeader tests BB

Bl artick
E--Pril:l:-:h.:rlgc
[l artick: groups
[l dzpartrents
E} Taxt
D Advertisng best

i Dabe bets

1 AR AT

i Brenchbexts

[

Footer texts
- Product ops
- Cpeeator text -

@ . Scroll down ¢ Select header fexts.

@ . Asterisk key Y confirm

..Data maintenance Text Header Lexts 45E

| Creste(Modify |Dalata-

Text nbr.:

Text:

@_’3 Enfer number of new
header text.

@ o Asterisk key @@ confirm

104 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO - NonSalesMode-HEADER TEXT- Operation

—Text Header bexbs Hadily 455
Tak rbr il

Text: Enfer header fext which is printed on the receipt.

@ . Asterisk key @ confirm, enter number of next
header fext.
Delete header fext - Quick sfart with 458;
In this window you can delete the header text.
«Data maintenances TextHeader tests dEE
raa)Modfy | Deles
Text nbr.:
] 5
Text:
Entries tab "Delete":
Text Nbr.: Enter number of header text.
@ d Asterisk key ¢ confirm
Queskion ,
Delete texts
[Miode] [*]
@ . Asterisk key ¢ Confirm delefion.

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 105



Operation - NonSalesMode- FOOTER TEXT- METTLER TOLEDO

— Data maintenance/
UL Corfigur ation

Text - Footer text (459)
create/modify, delete

Quick start with 459;
The receipt footer text appears last af the boftom of the total receipt. For Self-Service scales
(UC3-GT), this text is of no importance
You can create, modify or delete receipt foofer texts here.

<Mdrinistrator =yDat a mainbenance), Text 45

o

B articke
;--P‘ri::-\:hmge
[#]- articks groups
[#]- dzpartrerts
[+l
i Tare
T
- Bar code
[#]-Kzvboard bemplates
o Oparaor

=+ Repors

&1 Configuation

#1 sardce made

1

@ o Asterisk key ¢ confirm

.Data maintenance’ Text Footer tesxts 465

[

Bl artick
E--Pril:l:-:h.:rlgc
[l artick: groups
[l dzpartrents
E} Taxt
D Advertisng best

i Dabe bets

1 AR AT

i--Brenchbexts

i Haaoer tests
oot e texls
- Product ops
- Cpeeator text -

@ . Scroll down ¢ Select footer texts.

@ . Asterisk key Y confirm

«[Data maintenance: Texkt Footer besxts 465

Creste(Modity [ pajate |

Text nbr.:

Text:

@_’3 Enfer number of new
foofer text.

@ o Asterisk key @@ confirm

106 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO - NonSalesMode-FOOTER TEXT-  Operation

Text' Foober bects'| M odify 453
Tt rbr2

Text:  Enfer foofer text which is printed on the receipf.

@ o Asterisk key d confirm, enter number of next
foofer fext.
Delete foofer fext - Quick sfarf with 459;
In this window you can delete the foofer fext.
«[Data maintenance Text Fooler tesxls 455
Craaa/Modfy | Delsk=
Texk nbr.:
I 1
Text:
Entries tab "Delete":
Text Nbr.: Enter number of foofer fext.
@ d Asterisk key ¢ confirm
Qeskion
Delete [EELF
[Miode] [*]
@ . Asterisk key ¢ Confirm delefion.

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 107



Operation - NonSalesMode- PRODUCT TIP- METTLER TOLEDO

e Data maintenancef
UL Comnfiguration

Text - Product tip (45+1)
create/modify, delete

Quick start with 45+1
Product tips are informations concerning single articles or groups of articles. They serve as
additional information for the operator (display) and the customer (printout on receipt). The
assignment of a product tip to an article is carried out in the article maintenance (511; Tab 2).
You can create, modify or delete product tips here.

<Administrator = Data maintenance’, Test 45

B artick =]
E"PI'iI:E'Cl'Iﬂ'IgE
[ articlke groups
1 deparkmenks
i T
o Tare
AT
i Bar code
1 Ezvhoard bemplates
slparar
B Regotts
=1 Configuration
#1 sardce made -

@ o Asterisk key ¢ confirm

.Data mainbenance’ Text Product tips 45+

B articke
E--Pril:echmge
[ etk groups
(] dzpartrerts
[SRLT
L i Advertising bext
i Dabe bests
COmpEny nams
Brench beens
Haader kaxks

[ ot ps
{ o Cperator text

@ . Scroll down ¢ Select product tip.
_ @ confirm
@ ° Asterisk key
Data maintenanoe Text, Produdt tips d5+1
| Creetedodify |Dalata-
Test nbr.:
] 0
Temxt:
@_’3 Enter number of new
product fip.
@ o Asterisk key @@ confirm

108 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO - NonSalesMode-PRODUCT TIP-  Operation

Text Froduct BpsyModily F
Tt rbr.o L

Text: Enfer product tip which will be displayed or printed on the receipt.

@ o Asterisk key d confirm, enter number of next
product tip.
Delete product tips - Quick start with 45+1:
In this window you can delete the product tip.
«.Data maintenance: Text Product tips dE+1
Craana Moy M£|
Texk nbr.:
I O
Text:
Entries tab "Delete":
Text Nbr.: Enter number of product tip.
@ d Asterisk key ¢ confirm
1 Question ,
Cekte fext?
(o] [+]
@ . Asterisk key ¢ Confirm delefion.

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 109



Operation - NonSalesMode- OPERATOR TEXT- METTLER TOLEDO
T Data maintenance/
UL Comnfiguration

Text - Operator text (45+2)
create/modify, delete

Quick start with 45+2

A branch description can be created which will be printed on each receipt.
The branch text also appears in the turnover evaluation.
Prerequisite: The branch text has been activated in the Sale configuration of the devices (651re-

ceipt1).
You can create, modify

=administrator =Data maintenance’, Text

® G

B} artick
;--Pril:echmge
[+l articke: groups
[l dzparkrrerks
[+
o Tare
AT
i Bar code
[l Kzyvhoard bemplabes
*dparacr

4 Regorts

&} Configuration

=1 sardce made

° Asterisk key g confim

.[Data mainbenanoes Text Operabor bexk

Bl articke
;--P‘ri:e-chmge
[l ticks groups
[]- dzpartrrerks
El-Text
P -ddwertisng best
i Dhabe bests

P Campany name
i i-Branchbaxts

i i-Haader bexts

i l-Footer texts

i L oproduckbips

. Scroll down @
o Asterisk key d

..Data maintenanoe’, Text Operator bext

Creste(idodity (palahe

Text nbr.:

Text:

o Asterisk key g

Select operator text.

confirm

@_@ Enter number of new
operafor fext.

confirm

110

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO - NonSalesMode-OPERATOR TEXT-  Operation

_TextDperator bext Hodify e
Tt bl

It |

Text: Enfer operator text which will be displayed or printed on the receipt.

@ . Asterisk key @3 confirm, enter number of next

operatfor fext.

Delet tor text - Quick start with 45+2;
In this window you can delete the operator text.
.Data maintenance: Text Operabor best dE+E
raaaModfy |:|=|;-|=|
Text nbr.:
I
Text:
Entries tab "Delete™:
Text Nbr.: Enter number of operafor fext.
@ o Asterisk key @_,g confirm
Qs Eion
Dalete Lexty
[Miade] [*]
@ . Asterisk key ¢ Confirm delefion.

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 111



Operation - NonSalesMode- TARE- METTLER TOLEDO

Dl Diata maintenancef
Comnfiguration
AL

Tare (47)
create/modify, delete

Quick start with 47;

Tare values can be assigned to articles by weight. These tare values are saved with a tare
number in a fare table. Later on, the fare weight value is assigned to the corresponding

article via the tare number (511).

Consider graduation: For the fare weight value the graduation of the connected scales has to
be considered, for instance a scale with 2 gram steps. If the scale cannot show the entered
tare weight value, the scale rounds up to the next appropriate weight value.

You can create, modify or delete tare values here.

<Administrator = Data maintenance', Tare

fil- articke

] =

E--Pril:e-:hmge
- artiche groups
[} dzpartrents
[} Texk

AT
i-Bar code
[l kzvboard terolates
s paraor
+ Regots
1 Configuration
1 sarvce made

1 |

@ o Asterisk key ¢  confirm
hdministrakor=yData maintenance | Tare 4
Creaz ModiPy | Calete
Dept. nbr.: Tare rhr.:

|

Meme: -

Tepes
Waus:

@@@@ ° Enter tare Nbr. @ Enter tare Nbr. of fare value.

@ Enter department number if

and/or @ o left arrow key tare is fo be valid for another de-
parfment.
@ o Asterisk key ¢ Confirm enfries.

112 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO

- NonSalesMode-TARE -

Operation

Jaka muinl::mnl:\:'l.,Tare'\Hn;Fy

Cipl.mbr 1 Tarerbeo 2

Mazime:

Tepe: vaua!

weicht = |[_oua]

Name: Description of tare value e. g. "paper, heavy"

Value: Enfer weight value in grams (consider graduation of scale)

Type:

®

o Asterisk key

Indication of weight or percentage (of gross weight)

@ Confirm entries, enter number

of next tare value.

Delete tare - Quick start with 47:

In this window you can delete the tare values.

Entries tab "Delete":

Dept. Nbr.:
Tare Nbr.:

)

®

<hadministrakor =4 Data maintenance | Tare

CreateyModify | [ee:

Lept. nbr.: Tarerbr.:
0 ] O
Mame: Becher kl=in 20g

Tepe: weight
Wau=: 0.0a0

Enter department number.
Enter fare Nbr.

o Asterisk key

Question

Dzlelbe tere?
[Maoe] []

o Asterisk key

@ confirm

Q@ Confirm deletion;

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09

113



Operation - NonSalesMode-VAT- METTLER TOLEDO

T Data maintenance/
UL Comfiguration

VAT (48)
create/modify, delete

Quick start with 48;
The various VAT-rafes necessary can be created here. Their values may then be linked via the
VAT-number to the arficles in order to reveal the appropriate VAT-share while using the articles.
(511; Tab 2).
You can create, modify or delete VAT-rates here.

<hdministrator = Data maintenance VAT EE

=i dimirigr ko =
- Lagin

=+ Sakc modes

=+ D&tz mankenznos
A artick
L Price change
B} articks grougs
B} departments
BT Texk
L Bat code
B Kzvboard Lemplates =

| »

@ o Asterisk key ¢ confirm

<hdminisbrabor | Data mambenance | WaT *

e Modly (Del=te

LT nbr
]
Tdarme: 16%
Walue: 15,00

90000 e Enter VAT-Nbr. d  Enter VAT-Nbr. of VAT-value.

@ o Asterisk key ¢ Confirm enfries.

114 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO - NonSalesMode- VAT- Operation

«=-Daka mainbenancc YA TIModiFy 4
WET rbr.::L

Name: Enter description of VAT-rate.

Wert: Enter percentage of VAT-rate.

@ o Asterisk key ¢  Cconfim enfries, enter number
of next VAT-rate.

Delete VAT - Quick start with 48;

In this window you can delete the VAT-rates.

Chdministrator =\ aka mambenance| WAT &

Entries tab "Delete":

VAT Nbr.: Enter VAT-number

®

Asterisk key ¢ confirm

Question

@ J Asterisk key ¢ Confirm deletion.

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 115



Operation - NonSalesMode- BARCODE- METTLER TOLEDO

e Data maintenancef
UL Configuration

Barcode(49)
create/modify, delete

Quick start with 49;
This funcfion is used to create a bar code list. The appearance of the bar code is defined here.
Each code is saved with a number. With this number, the bar code can be assigned either to
departments, devices or for instance to a label definition as well. The bar codes can be printed
on the fotal receipts or on the labels for the precise scanning of articles.
You can create, modify or delete the bar codes here.

..Data maintenanceBar code 44

B} ertick =]
E"P‘I‘iEElCI'Iﬂ'I?!

[]-articks groups

[t]- dzpartrrerks

- Text

i Tare

ot

[#1-Kzvboard templates
o Oparacr
S Feports
=1 Configueation
1 sarvice made -

@ . Asterisk key ¢ confirm

«oDrata maintenancesBar code 44

CrestefModity |palate

Bar code rbr.:

Tupe:
Dafinigon: -

@ . Enter bar code Nbr. ¢ Enfer number of bar
code.

Asterisk key ¢ Confirm enfries.

®

116 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO - NonSalesMode-BARCODE-  Operation

abta maintenance’ Bar code'Modiby #
Ea cades mbea 1
[3] Far printing

— I:' Far scennirg

| 248544 FRERE

Legend EAN-Hende (only one black per mark):

= Check Dig: [1] Pos. 7)8 & = Artide Nbr.

W = Artide Group Mbr, B = amaunt

D= Daoa M = Recagt Mor,

P = PLLI Mk, Il = Despartrent Coce

F = Department-ho. 153 = Devic=-hio.

E = Calerdar Dy £ = Bagket Mumber

O RIS)TY = mul—ﬂmmtm (321 dacmal places]
Type: Selection between EAN8 and EANT3

Twpe:
‘EANE
Identific. Definition Digits Position EAN-13 Remark
0.9 Digits 12 1-12
A Article 12 1-12 when label printout
Department 4 1-6 when strip prinfout
B Amount 8 8-12
C Check sum 1 7+ 8,13 obligation for last position
D Date 6 not supported so far
E Calendar day 3 112
N Receipt number 5 1-6
P PLU 6 1-6
Q Quantity 8-12 Piece PLU
Weight cell 5 8-12 Weight PLU

R Weight with 3 decimal digits b 8-12 Weight PLU
S Weight with 2 decimal digits b 8-12 Weight PLU
T Weight with 1 decimal digit b 8-12 Weight PLU
w Article group 4 1-6
U Department ID 12 1-12
Remarks:

Each identification is only permissible as a coherent block. This block may only exist once.

Exception: Digits may be placed everywhere, as well as several blocks.
EAN-13: Check sum has fo be af position 13, additionally also possible at position 7 or 8.
EAN-8: Check sum has fo be af position 8 (and only there)
PLU is our infernal PLU Number, article is SAN (Standard Article Number, partfially worldwide unique)
Amount and weight are always prinfed without a comma, the amount with decimal digits, and the weight in
grams.
Q ist printed in the same format as deliverd by the cell. R,S, T are re-formatet fo fix decimal digits.
Identific@n T may have variable meanings.

y Asterisk key @  confirm entries, enter
number of next bar code you

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 117



Operation - NonSalesMode-BARCODE- METTLER TOLEDO

Delefe | le - Quick start with 49:

In this window you can delete the bar code.

«Data maintenance:Bar code 4

Entries tab "Delete":

Bar code Nbr.: Enter bar code number.
@ . Asterisk key ¢ confirm
Queskion

(%) e Aserisk key ¢ Confirm delefion;

118 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO - NonSalesMode-KEYBOARD TEMPLATES-STANDARD-  Operation

—t
[MULIL

Keyboard templates (- Standard) (4 + 11)
create/modify, delete

Data maintenance,
Comnfiguration

Quick start with 4 + 11;
In this window you can creafe the various keyboard layouts for the individual departments.

You can create, modify or delete the keyboard layouts here.

.Jata maintenance Eeyboand bemplabes

EIS]

JKeyhoard tenplates' Standard

4111

=+ Data mantenznoe
B articke
‘- Price chianpe
Fl- artick groups
Bl depattments
F]-Taxk
i Tate
LT

| =

=k Daks maintenznce
B artick
- Price change
B atick grouns
El-departments
B Taxt
L Tare
LT

| »

-Bar code —
- E-Kn_a',hnard templates

;--KE','I:-:-adselfswi:e
- i -Eeyboard touch cef cevios

B Proo® of arigini P
Lo Tender

° Scroll down @3 Select Standard.

o Press the Star key To confirm

Enter keyboard number ¢ Enter the number of

the keyboard layout.

o Enter keyboard type Enter the keyboard type.

®» ® ® X

Press the Star key d  To confirm your entries.

.. Tastmtirkemplabes] &andard 4111

Arle-rrffineen | L*echzn ]
Tazzhurbug:

Tosbao Mty

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 119



Operation - NonSalesMode-OPERATOR-

METTLER TOLEDO

e Data maintenancef
UL Comnfiguration

Data maintenance Operator (4 + 2)
create/modify, delete

Quick start with 4 + 2;
In this window you can creafe, modify and delete operators.

.aba mraink e ce O perator 4tz

F- atick |
- Price change
Bl &tick grouns
F1- depattiments
B Taxt
L Tare
TR
- Bt code
- Keyvhoard templates
D= ralar
B Frocf of arigin(Pa)
L Terder
- Repors

@ . Asterisk key

Jraba mainkenan et O perator 42

Craa Modity |[:-e|eta

Op=rabar nbr.:
I 0

Coerator n Fe=uib=r Herb=rt

@ confirm

@ o Enter Operator Nbr. @ Enfer number of opera-
tor.
@ J Asterisk key ¢ Confirm enfries.
_Data maintenance: O perator Modily T
o, nbral
Tt
Badenemams:
|
Operator name: Enfer name
@ o Asterisk key ¢ Confirm entries, enter number
of next operafor.

120 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO - NonSalesMode-OPERATOR - Operation

Overator- Quick sfart with 4 + 2;
In this window you can delete an operator.

Jhaba mainkenan cet O perator 42

CreateModfy | Deesz

Op=rabar nbr.:
I O

Cperator n Fe=ui=r Herb=rt

Entries tab ,Delete™:

Operator Nbr.: Enfer operator number.
@ . Asterisk key ¢ confirm
Question
Dbt operatoe?
[Mace] [<]
@ . Asterisk key ¢ Confirm enfries.

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 121



Operation - Non Sales Mode - Z REPORTS- METTLER TOLEDO
: : Turnover reports
UL
Turnovers (Z Reports) (5)
printing
Quick start with 5;
In this window you can view sales (Z reports)
<hdministrator =\ Reports E
<, dmini g ahor = -
- Lagin <hdministrator =\ Reports' Sale 51
= Saker modes
= Datamantenznoe  [<Adrinisrater <hdmimistrator=\Reports'PP1 &
= - Login
B Sake & Saler modes < drinistrator = O
-FAL =1 — —
E-]maﬂtw o E z;auwtﬁhtmmm E I-:;z: : i hdministrator =\ Reports) Inventory mode 5
?:ﬂ;ﬁﬁg F—‘EH = Daa mantenznce i, ity ator o
B Soecizl Reporte 5--mtetrna|:lat9 WFTovers | o penoets - Lagin
= Cach register H e TUMCWERS ES&E = Saks modes
E- Configuratian EFRL EM =--Dacz maintenznoe
B Irventory mode |- Intermedisbe teniove] B Regorts
B Jourrial L TumovEts Bl 52k
i Abschigse - Irwentory mode B-PAL
Bl Specisl Reparts - Jourral =
- hbschiisse | @-Trerkory
- Special Peports : - Intermned a2 turmovers i
' = T e
BT Journal
- Abechiisse =
Quick start with 512 "Sale - Turnovers"
Quick start with 522 "PP1 - Turnovers"
Quick start with 532 "Inventory - Turnovers"
The sales for Selling mode are described on the following pages.
@ ° Scroll down g Select Tumovers.
@ ° Press the Star key d To confirm.

<hdministrator = Reports\PFPLU Turnovers

GeE

T |

Turnawsr lewer:

¢

¢

Enter furnover layer (sales level).

Confirm.

122

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO - Non Sales Mode - Z REPORTS-  Operation

- - quict ith 5

In this window you can view various sales reports (Z reports).

Turnover reports:

"Vx/Scale report"; "Department report”; "Article report"; "Article group report”; "Main article group
report”; "Main department report”; "Special offer report”; "Time related";

On the "Vx/Scale Report" tab:

hAdministrator =\ Reports\ PP Turnowers REE

Atk repart

wWith [*] the report wil be crested ar printed.

o Code key ¢ Select report.
@ . Star key ¢ Report is prinfed.
° Mode key

e st

[a wouwane toodelefe the sakes and
prepeckeging burnowsrs From the burrouer

layeririads][*]
@ . Star key ¢ Delefe tumover layer
(sales level)
Question
Do you want to delete the
TAF?
[Mode][*]
@ ° Star key @ Delete TAF

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 123



Operation - ACTIVATION - METTLER TOLEDO

Modules requiring activation

¢ The activation is carried out by METTLER TOLEDO.

1. Receipt forwarding

Balanced customer receipts are made available for the cash register and for customer specific
sales evaluations.

2. Proof of origin

For the labelling of beef, mincemeat, fish, efc. to facilitate the traceability of origin.

3. Cash register functions

Cash register fransactions carried out directly on the scale
(scale + cash drawer + option cash register function)

4. EC-Cash

This application enables payment to take place via a card reader ferminal. Payment can fake place
via

credit- / EC- / debit card. The available methods of payment are defined by the card reader terminal
deployed, the chosen distribufor as well as the contracts finalised with the dealer.

124 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO Operation

Information about the proof of origin

Revision of beef labelling regulation

From september 1st, 2000, the compulsory beef labelling came into force in all countries of the European
Union. According to the regulafion (EG) Nbr. 1760/2000, which replaces the regulation (EG) Nbr. 820/97
information about the location of birth, faftening and slaughtering of the animal or group of animals from
which the meat was derived must be shown on the label in addtion fo the reference number of the beef,
which serves for the fraceability of the meat. Furthermore, the place of cutting of the meat as well as the
approval number of ther slaughtering and cutting plant resp. cutting plants has fo be indicafed.

This information is described as ,compulsory information®.

Compulsory information for beef labelling (beef from the EU)

Reference number/code:

The number garantees the tracebility of the meat. This number may be the identification number of the
animal from which the meat was derived or the identifiaction number of a group of animals (lot). In no
case, the size of the lot may exceed the daily production of a plant and the lot has to be slaughferhouse
clean which means only animals from one slaughferhouse may be grouped in a lof.

Born in:

Identification of EU member stafe or third country. The use of country codes is not permitted!

Fattened in:

Identification of EU member stafe or third country. The use of country codes is not permitted!
Slaughtered in:

Identification of EU member stafe or third country. The use of country codes is not permitted!

European slaughterhouse number (ES-Nr.):

In case the slaughterhouse has no european approval number, the national registration number has fo
be mentioned. Is this number not available either, name and address of the slaughtering plant have fo
be mentioned. The lofs have to be slaughterhouse clean, which means only the number or address of
one slaughtering plant may be mentioned.

Cut in:

Identification of EU member state or third country in which the animal has been cut. The use of country
codes is nof permitted!

European cutting plant number (EZ-Nr.):

In case the cufting plant has no european approval number, the national registration number has fo
be mentioned. Is this number not available either, name and address of the cufting plant have to be
mentioned. Opposed to the slaughtering level, the indication of mulfiple numbers is possible as far as
the beef is fraceable to the delivery of a single slaughterhouse.

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 125



Operation - LEGEND - DATE FORMAT -

METTLER TOLEDO

Legend Date format

Date resp. time format fo be printed is mentioned as a character chain.

Character Description

Year

Month of the year
Day of the month
Hour in AM/PM
Hour of the day
Minute of the hour
Second of the minute
Day of the week
Day of the year
AM/PM

Text limiter
Inverted comma

STogmw gIoSa=zs<

Examples:
Character

yyyy.MM.dd ‘at' HH:mm:ss
yy-M.d

h:mm a

HH 'o"clock'

Printout

Number

Number (1-12)
Number (1-31)
Number (0-11)
Number (0-23)
Number (0-59)
Number (0-59)
Number (1-7)
Number (1-365)
Text (am or pm)
Quotation marks
Apostrophe

Printout

1996.07.10 at15:08:56
96.1.12

10:08 PM

15 o’clock

d  When entering the date formats, only the predefined characters may be used. To separate single

characters, the . (dot) ist used.

126 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO

- INFO - Operation

Font types 2™ Printer

mtﬁmwwnmmmmﬁﬁMin$$manmm
19 12368608901 2455050 345600 D SerRAL 2 NE6ER0L

1 L R B S ROL AT
12368 R TR LN

17 1N ENILE 456 PR IS0 058 PRS0

13 129567101 230567 RI0L 2 34 560 W 234567850

14 123560 ZMSEPB301 2345678501 257890
15 1356701456700 A S T30
16 | 34SEAN 23456 EHSTRAOI 050790

D DA
Bt i

B~ TN i TR L, . v

Z6 17345578901 284me78901
51 12345678301 234567901
52 12345678901 2345678901
53 123456789012345679901
54 123456789012345678901
59 123456/89012345678901

56 123456789012345678901

N5 1 FAAS6FR901 ZI4SGTE
50 1Z239456G-/8901 23956, 1%

59 123456789012345678¢
60 1234567890123456785
61 123456789012345678<

62 123436789012345678¢
63 123456789012345678°

o B4 e Zan:

TR P T Lo i b e ) el i S T N S 2 LR
27 12945678901 23456 P01 224567901 20
23 1234567890123456/8901 2345678901 23
24 123456789012045678901 234567890123
25 1235670123456 78901 23456778901 23
6 12345679301 23456765301 234567890128
7P 1235078901 2345678901 2349670901 23
78 123456789012345678301234567890123

29 123456769012345678301 234567650123

0 |4 TR

31 120456789012345678901 234567830123
30 1745678901 2345678301 23¢667830121

RS T
3T GReerEOL
I I W

B AL

A7 1ZI4m6 8901 243678901 T34
EH 12345670901 2345678901 2349

39 123456789012345678901234
40 123456789012345678901234

41 173456769012345678901234
42 123456789012343678901 234

{3 123456783012345678801234
44 123456785012343678301234

45 TR
I 8T loreOL

1 |l FESO 1 Z TS
(=11 12315&?39D12345
67 123456-/89012345

68 123456789012Z345
&9 123456789012345

70 123456789012345
71 123456789012345
?2 123456789012345

3 123456789012345

74 123456789012345
75 123456789012345

76 1234567890123
77 123456789012345

78 113456789012365
73 1THERNNTI

E B PR _ T oteg sl = E R
AFZAGHREDS0AC

HZ 12345678901:
83 12345678901:

84 12345678901:
83 12345678901
86 12345678901

87 12345678901

CIES A SE Sl SemIT SR OI
B9 1F3aSsa9nil

90 12345678901

91 12345678901
2 12345678901

|93 1234367890

E B- = P 4 _ 1 o =

A =SS
AZ345678

12345678
98 12345678

99 12345674
100 123456/

101 1234567

se
97

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09

127



Operation - INFO -

METTLER TOLEDO

Font types 3" Printer Part 1

bl ' .'r Lk EliAn ..:"li. o L T L e 1 ":'l'.':. L

07 1 2S00 e RO 245 ML 2 3 5 R0 e 2 e ) 2 he e
DB 1239552901 2345678300 23050 /3901 2345 678 900 395478501 T3eS6 FESL 245079
09 12345070 245 Re0 23456301 234 7R 2345473901 T34k 801 TH6 7R

1 L T L e TR ol TN
I wmmm&wm&mwum&mm&mw

111111111111111111111111111111111111111111
13 T3 S0 B L 0 S A 0 B L 30 50 B0 ] 2 0" B 2

14 1745678001 2456709012 34567 001 ZHS 6 PB901 2345678901 234¢
15 12343670901 234567850 12343678901 234536/ 8901245676901 24:
16 12246700 Z3456R50 123456801 456 PBSUE 24567 E901 24!

R PR MR T VAL AL S P
ARG

24 12345678901 2345678901 2345678901 2345678901 2345
25 12345678901 2345678901 2345679301 2345678901 2345
26 12345675901 2345675901 2345078901 2345678901 2345
17 1239569901 23956 8901 23456890 ] 239568401 234"
28 173956783012395678301 2395678901 2345678901 2345
29 12345678901 1345678901 23436,/9901 2345678901 1345
) 12393678901 340678501 24500301 2340 9301 340
31 1234567830123456783012345678301 2345678301 2345
32 12043678501 2345678301 2345608301 2345678301 2345

33 L3606/B30LZisceras0Lad06 aa0LLae/mant1i6s
RN IR T IS
3 OB AGR BLZCe AT 2068 L 0

G I M

A7 4 DA-SESEO0L 256 SO0 20 G O 20
48 12345670901 23495678901 2045670901 23

39 123456/789012345678901234567890123
40 123456/89012345678901234567/890123

41 123456789012345678901 2345678901 23
42 123456789012345678901 2345678901 23

43 123456789012345678901234567890123
44 123436783012345678301234967830123

& TS TR GG
I 20 BR B ROLEBBurAn

S0 1;544=r8ﬁ31h SASETIE0 1 294 5ETO9
51 12345678301 234067 H“-II'I] 456 7ES
G2 1234567301 2345670901 23456789
55 12345572901 2245672901 29456789

54 123456789012345678901 23456789
55 123456785012345678901 23456789
96 12345678901234567590123436 763

R T C e L R e DR s T R b
S5H 1234596/ 0901 239456, 8901 3900

59 12345678901234567890123456
60 12345678901234567890123456
61 12345678901234567890123456

62 12345678901234567890123456
63 1234567890123456/8901234%6

64 123006/B9012HaA/BIN1C00

1=SaSae7TEPO S BRes TErGn |
EE 123455?39ﬂ123155?3901
&7 12345678901 2345678901

68 123456789012345678901
69 1Z2345&6789012345573301

70 123456789012345678501
71 123456789012345678901
?2 123456789012345678901

3 123456789012345678901
74 123456783012345678301

75 123456789012345678901
76 123456789012345678501
77 1234567890123456/89(1

78 17345E7B901 2345678301
79 1T4E6TRN 23681

E T tE T it T T R T
l.jj, 1 =TSmO 2 T T .

82 12Z34567890123456.
83 1234567890123456.
84 1234567890123456.

85 123456/890123456
86 1234567890123456.

87 1234567890123436:

128

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO

- INFO -

Operation

Font types 3"

= EE
B

91

93

-
T

= '
97
o8

99

Printer Part 2

T T — LT = = P E
1AEZS=SSa8901l 23S
12345678901 2345

123456789012345
2 123456789012345

123456789012343

W = R TR TR R S
W =2 Tl e. TE<ALN W -

1234S678901:
1234945678901«
12345678901«

12345678901«

100 1234567890
101 1234567890

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09

129



Operation

MREFOLER TOLEDO

Code numbers

Fixed Code Numbers

1 <code 1>

8 <code 8>

22 <code 22>
333 <code 333>
4444 <code 4444>
Start:

Data maintenance NonSalesMode Data maintenance

Price change NonSalesMode Data maintenance
Intermediate turnover NonSalesMode Reports
Turnover NonSalesMode Reports
Configuration NonSalesMode Configuration
* Mode key g Inthe weighing mode
el ault = Login i
<Tiefault=
+h Salkes modes
Dleevice skanus
Login
1
o Asterisk key @ Confirm entries.

130

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLBNDO -

Operation

Code number 1 (Data maintenance)

<Code 1>\Data mainbenance

& 0322 manten=no:
F-atiche

L Price chanoe
Bl atick groups
Bl depattments
B Taxt

L Tate

A

LBt code

- Kevhoard templates
L OpatE

E-Proof of arigin{ P
L. Tander

|

Code number 8 (Price change)

“Code A= Mkata mainkenan o=

rzode A
- Login
- Sales modes

- Price changs
-- Dewice stabus

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09

131



Operation - INFO -

METTLER TOLEDO

Code number 22 (Intermediate turnovers)

JReporkst Sale | Inbermaediabe Eurnovers

511

B-PE

E-]rr\u!nl:ury mads=

B} Journsl

Bl Soecial Reparts
-- Device =kabus

Code number 333 (Turnovers)

“Code 33537 Reports' Sale’s Tormisy ers

512

PR

Bl Ireesnbary mads
Bl - Journal

i ahschkisss

- Soeoa Raparks
Dervioe staus

Code number 4444 (Configuration)

“Lode 4344 = onfgurabion

Eonlel EEEEESA
L b:ll;l'l
=+ Cales modes

Rl Sal=

5 S=lf sevice
Bl-FR1
E:|-]mr=rt|:|r;.rrm|:‘-=
[t} Feeparts

(- Datanase

Deice: skamus

132

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO - INFO - Operation

Your personnel code numbers

0Old number ew number Cqde function escription

e.gl 1 123

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 133



Operation - INFO - METTLER TOLEDO

Menu tfree

SW1.13 Data maintenance 1
Price change 8
Infermediate furnovers 22
Turnovers 333
Configuration 4444

2 Sales modes

21 Sale

22 Self-Service

23 PP1

24 Invenotry mode 241 Inventory

29 Operating System
4 Data Maintenance 41 Arficle 411 Article data
Login = 1 412 Special offers

414 Ingredients

Login =8 42 Price change

43 Article groups 431 Main article group
432 Article group

44 Departments 441 Main deparfments
442 Department

45 Text 452 Advertising text
453 Date texts
454 Company name
457 Branch fext
458 Header
459 Footer
45+1 Product fips
45+2 Operator text

134 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745A Version 1.13.0 09/09



METTLER TOLEDO

- INFO - Operation

5 Reports

47 Tare
48 VAT
49 Bar code
4+1 Keyboard templates  4+11 Standard
4+12 Keyboard Self-Service

4+13 Keyboard Touch Self-Service
4+2 QOperator

4+3 Proof of origin -~ 4+31 PO masks
4+32 PO lots
4+33 PO article assignment

51 Sale 511 Intermediate furnovers Login = 22
512 Turnovers Login = 333
52 PP1 521 Infermediate turnovers
522 Turnovers
53 Inventory 531 Intermediate turnovers

532 Turnovers

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745A Version 1.13.0 09/09

135



Operation - INFO - METTLER TOLEDO

89 Reports

8+1 Database 8+11 Clean directories

8+13 Configuration data  8+131 Distribufe

9 Service mode
91 Initialisation
911 Network Reset
912 Primary configuration
913 Default configuration
914 Date/Time
915 Language

92 Scale network functions 921 Scale network configuration
922 Scale network status
923 Delete device from scale network

924 Delete non active devices

925 Receipt forwarding

93 Hardware 931 Prinfer
932 Load cell 9321 Service mode
9322 High resolution
9323 Filter

9324 |dentblock

+1 Device status

136 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09



METTLER TOLEDO

- INDEX - Operation

Index
A
Accompanying receipt 23, 137
Arficle group report IT 126, 127

Arficle groups (43) 8b

Arficle report IT 126
B
Barcode (49) 112
C

Change from Self-Serv. mode (operat. keyboard) 42
Code functions 59

Code number 1 (data maintenance) 160

Code number 22 (intermediate furnovers) 161

Code number 24681357 (full access) 160

Code number 333 (furnovers) 161

Code number 4444 (configuration) 161

Code number 8 (price change) 160

Code numbers 159
Configuration-Inventory-Operation (8412) 151

Configuration-Inventory-Printout (84111) 150
Configuration-PP1- Keyboard (833) 149
Configuration-PP1- Operation (832) 147
Configuration-PP1- Printout (8312) 145
Configuration-Sale-Keyboard(813) 139
Configuration-Sale-Operator Service (812) 136
Configuration-Sale-Printouf - Label (811 134
Configuration-Sale-Printout-Receipt (8111) 132, 154
Configuration-Self-Service-Keyboard (823) 143
Configuration-Self-Service-Layout (824) 144
Configuration-Self-Service-Operatfion (822) 142

Configuration-Self-Service-Printout-Label (821 140
Contrast of Display 23

Customer receipts creation 32

Customer receipt reopening 34

Customer receipt repefition 33

Customer fotal with change calculafion 32
D
Datfa and time sefting 25

Data key 116

Datfe key 50

Dafa maintenance operator (4 + 2) 122
Department (442) 89

Department report IT 125, 127, 128

F

Fixed Code numbers 159
Functions in Self-Serv. mode (25 keys overlay) 46
Functions in Self-Serv. mode (b0 keys overlay) 45

Functions in Self-Serv. mode (100 keys overlay) 43, 44

Functions in Self-Serv. mode (180 keys overlay) 43

H
Header 133
|

Icon’s on the display 21
Info about next possible key 22
Ingredients (414) 78

Infermediate furnovers (b1) 124

Intermediate furnovers - Quick start with 51 1256
INVENTORY 51

Inventory key 116

Inventory, temporary 52

K

Keyboard templates (- Standard) (4 + 1) 115

Keyboard types 115

L

Label key 116

Legend date format 155

Main arficle group report Il 127

Main arficle groups (43) 83

Main department report IT 127, 128
Main departments (441) 87

Menu tree 162

Mode key 54

METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09 137



Operation - INDEX -

METTLER TOLEDO

Index

N

Navigation in the menus 58
NonSalesMode (- Configuration) 132
NonSalesMode (- Data maintenance) 60
NonSalesMode (- Reports) 124

0

Operator login and logoff 38

Operator mode automatic 147

Operator mode fixed 147

Operator service with free entries 30

Operator service with PLU's per weight and per piece 26

P

Prepacking 47

Preset Tare key 116

Price change (42) 81

Printout of code functions and program versions 22
Priority department modification 24

Priority price 24

4]

Query of operator memories 22
Query of operator memories 22
Quick service 24

Quick startin a menu 58

S

Sales modes 54

Second price key 116

Selection of a sales mode 54
Self-Service (Self-Serv. mode) 41
Shifting to a different application 25
Special offer report 128

Special offers (412) 68

T

Tare (47) 108

Tare: types and use 35

Text - Advertising text (4562) 92
Text - Branch texts (457) 98
Text - Company names (454) 96
Text - Dafe texts (453) 94

Text - Footer text (459) 102

Text - Header texts (458) 100
Text - Operator text (45+2) 106
Text - Product fip (45+1) 104

'

Variolabel 134, 145

VAT (48) 110

Void: types and use 39
Vix/scale report IT 125

w
Weight key 116

138 METTLER TOLEDO User Manual ME-Nbr. 2201 4745B Version 1.13.0 11/09






2201 4745

To protect your METTLER TOLEDO product's future:

METTLER TOLEDO Service assures you of quality, measuring accu-
racy and preservation of value of the METTLER TOLEDO products
for years to come. Please ask for details on our attractive Service
Offer.

Subject to fechnical modifications and modifications
in the extent of supply of accessories.

Address  Mettler - Toledo (Albstadt) GmbH
D-72458 Albstadt
Phone 074 31/14-0
Fax 07431/14-380
Web: http://www.mt.com
Printed on 100 % FFC manufactured paper.

To protect our environment.

© Mettler-Toledo (Albstadf) GmbH 2009  ME-22014745B Printed in Germany 1109/9.01
Internet hitp://www.mt.com
A Mettler-Toledo Gesellschaft mbH., Stdrandstr. 17, 1230 Wien,
Tel. (O1) 604 19 80, Telefax (01) 604 28 80, Telex 111302
B Mettler-Toledo S. A., Leuvensesteenweg 384, 1932 Zaventem,
Tel. (02) 334 02 11, Fax (02) 334 03 34
CH Mettler-Toledo (Schweiz) AG, Im Langacher, 8606 Greifensee,
Tel. (044) 944 45 45, Telefax (044) 944 45 10
D Mettler-Toledo GmbH, Postfach 110840, 35353 Giessen,
Tel. (0641) 507-333, Telefax (0641) 507-349, Telex 482912
E Mettler-Toledo S.A.E., Avda. San Pablo 28, 28820 Coslada (Madrid),
Tel. (91) 674 89 30, Fax (91) 669 33 47
F Mettler-Toledo S.A., 18/20 Avenue de la Pépiniere, 78222 Viroflay Cedex,

Tél. (01) 3097 17 17, Fax (01) 3097 16 16
| Mettler-Toledo S.p.A.,Via Vialba 42, 20026 Novate Milanese,
Tel. (02) 33 3321, Telefax (02) 35 62 973

NL Mettler-Toledo B.V., Postbus 6006, 4000 HA Tiel,
Tel. (03440) 63 83 63, Telefax (03440) 63 83 90
UK Mettler-Toledo Ltd., 64 Boston Road, Beaumont Leys, Leicester, LE4 TAW,

Tel. (0116) 235 7070, Fax (0116) 236 6399



